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Item 1. Exact name of the issuer and the address of its principal executive offices.

Exact name of issuer: Aspen Group, Inc.

Principal executive office: 4605 E. Elwood Street, Suite 300
Phoenix, AZ 85040
(646) 448-5144
www.aspu.com

Principal business offices: 4605 E. Elwood Street, Suites 300 and 400 
Phoenix, AZ 85040

Investor relations contact: Kim Rogers
Hayden IR
(385) 831-7337
kim@haydenir.com
7320 E. Butherus Dr
Scottsdale, AZ 85260

Item 2. Shares outstanding. 

Period End Date: January 31, 2026

Class
Number of Shares 

Authorized
Number of Shares 

Outstanding
Freely Tradable Shares 

(Public Float)

Number of Beneficial 
Shareholders Owning at 

Least 100 Shares

Total Number of 
Shareholders of 

Record

Common Stock  85,000,000  30,772,293  18,558,355  114  118 
Preferred Stock  1,000,000  10,000  —  2  2 

Period End Date: October 31, 2025

Class
Number of Shares 

Authorized
Number of Shares 

Outstanding
Freely Tradable Shares 

(Public Float)

Number of Beneficial 
Shareholders Owning at 

Least 100 Shares

Total Number of 
Shareholders of 

Record

Common Stock  85,000,000  30,063,203  18,558,355  113  117 
Preferred Stock  1,000,000  10,000  —  2  2 

Period End Date: April 30, 2025

Class
Number of Shares 

Authorized
Number of Shares 

Outstanding
Freely Tradable Shares 

(Public Float)

Number of Beneficial 
Shareholders Owning at 

Least 100 Shares

Total Number of 
Shareholders of 

Record

Common Stock  85,000,000  28,389,531  18,909,125  109  113 
Preferred Stock  1,000,000  10,000  —  2  2 

Period End Date: April 30, 2024

Class
Number of Shares 

Authorized
Number of Shares 

Outstanding
Freely Tradable Shares 

(Public Float)

Number of Beneficial 
Shareholders Owning at 

Least 100 Shares

Total Number of 
Shareholders of 

Record

Common Stock  85,000,000  25,701,603  12,785,418  99  103 
Preferred Stock  1,000,000  10,000  —  2  2 
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Item 3.  Interim financial statements.

ASPEN GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

January 31, 2026 April 30, 2025
(Unaudited)

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 612,792 $ 736,871 
Restricted cash  338,002  338,002 
Accounts receivable, net of allowance of $6,302,075 and $5,731,139, respectively  16,515,666  17,167,346 
Prepaid expenses  461,683  443,366 
Other current assets  631,618  518,171 

Total current assets  18,559,761  19,203,756 

Property and equipment:
Computer equipment and hardware  894,691  894,251 
Furniture and fixtures  1,974,271  1,974,271 
Leasehold improvements  5,621,087  5,621,087 
Instructional equipment  506,664  529,299 
Software  7,995,533  7,527,066 

 16,992,246  16,545,974 
Less: accumulated depreciation and amortization  (11,724,935)  (9,907,309) 

Total property and equipment, net  5,267,311  6,638,665 
Goodwill  5,011,432  5,011,432 
Intangible assets, net  7,900,000  7,900,000 
Courseware and accreditation, net  214,490  256,994 
Long-term contractual accounts receivable  23,233,109  19,846,823 
Operating lease right-of-use assets, net  6,000,405  7,250,407 
Deposits and other assets  488,413  657,850 
Total assets $ 66,674,921 $ 66,765,927 

(Continued)

The accompanying condensed notes are an integral part of these unaudited consolidated financial statements.
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ASPEN GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (CONTINUED)

January 31, 2026 April 30, 2025
(Unaudited)

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Liabilities:
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 3,012,872 $ 2,055,173 
Accrued expenses  2,815,763  2,483,520 
Advances on tuition  1,457,068  2,235,332 
Deferred tuition  2,911,945  2,535,533 
Due to students  2,084,423  2,115,581 
Current portion of long-term debt  5,804,264  2,000,000 
Operating lease obligations, current portion  3,202,128  2,811,471 

     Warrant liabilities  1,427,521  — 
Other current liabilities  530,475  185,296 

Total current liabilities  23,246,459  16,421,906 

Long-term debt, net  —  5,224,524 
Operating lease obligations, less current portion  9,824,634  12,398,678 
Warrant liabilities  —  1,427,521 
Other long-term liabilities  77,402  327,402 
Total liabilities  33,148,495  35,800,031 

Commitments and contingencies – see Note 11

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 1,000,000 shares authorized,

10,000 issued and 10,000 outstanding at both January 31, 2026 and April 30, 2025  10  10 
Common stock, $0.001 par value; 85,000,000 shares authorized, 30,772,293 and 

28,389,531 issued and outstanding at January 31, 2026 and April 30, 2025, respectively  30,772  28,390 
Additional paid-in capital  122,217,462  122,152,533 
Accumulated deficit  (88,721,818)  (91,215,037) 

Total stockholders’ equity  33,526,426  30,965,896 
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 66,674,921 $ 66,765,927 

The accompanying condensed notes are an integral part of these unaudited consolidated financial statements.
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ASPEN GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended January 31, Nine Months Ended January 31,
2026 2025 2026 2025

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Revenue $ 10,390,097 $ 10,943,968 $ 33,049,808 $ 33,732,584 

Operating expenses:
   Cost of revenue (exclusive of depreciation and 

amortization shown separately below)  2,088,693  3,032,138  7,253,362  9,265,258 
   General and administrative  5,502,802  6,413,024  19,072,685  20,974,880 
   Impairments of right-of-use assets and tenant leasehold 
improvements  —  —  —  1,848,209 
   Loss on asset dispositions  4,954  —  4,954  — 
   Provision for credit losses  450,000  450,000  1,350,000  1,350,000 
   Depreciation and amortization  618,076  735,910  1,929,028  2,350,809 
Total operating expenses  8,664,525  10,631,072  29,610,029  35,789,156 

   Operating income (loss)  1,725,572  312,896  3,439,779  (2,056,572) 

Other income (expense):
   Interest expense  (276,364)  (353,629)  (882,285)  (1,043,289) 
   Change in fair value of put warrant liability  —  (935,363)  —  970,769 
   Other income, net  987  360  1,167  17,120 
Total other expense, net  (275,377)  (1,288,632)  (881,118)  (55,400) 

Income (loss) before income taxes  1,450,195  (975,736)  2,558,661  (2,111,972) 

Income tax expense  15,519  3,751  65,442  49,768 

Net income (loss)  1,434,676  (979,487)  2,493,219  (2,161,740) 

Dividends attributable to preferred stock  (105,863)  (119,979)  (211,727)  (268,188) 

Net income (loss) available to common stockholders $ 1,328,813 $ (1,099,466) $ 2,281,492 $ (2,429,928) 

Per share information available to common stockholders:
   Earnings (loss) per share - Basic $ 0.04 $ (0.04) $ 0.08 $ (0.09) 
   Earnings (loss) per share - Diluted $ 0.03 $ (0.04) $ 0.06 $ (0.09) 

Weighted average number of common stock outstanding:
   Basic  30,755,281  27,642,172  29,902,624  26,752,369 
   Diluted  40,128,519  27,642,172  39,275,862  26,752,369 

The accompanying condensed notes are an integral part of these unaudited consolidated financial statements.
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ASPEN GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Unaudited)
Nine Months Ended January 31,

2026 2025

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income (loss) $ 2,493,219 $ (2,161,740) 
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by operating activities:
   Provision for credit losses  1,350,000  1,350,000 
   Depreciation and amortization  1,929,028  2,350,809 
   Stock-based compensation  70,763  239,098 
   Change in fair value of put warrant liability  —  (970,769) 
   Amortization of warrant-based cost  —  7,000 
   Amortization of debt issuance costs  62,020  24,533 
   Non-cash lease benefit  (919,118)  (118,114) 
   Impairments of right-of-use assets and tenant leasehold improvements  —  1,848,209 
   Loss of asset dispositions  4,954  — 
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
   Accounts receivable  (4,084,606)  (1,447,929) 
   Prepaid expenses  (18,317)  (73,012) 
   Other current assets  (113,447)  1,127,707 
   Deposits and other assets  169,437  51,361 
   Accounts payable  957,699  (780,419) 
   Accrued expenses  332,243  302,917 
   Due to students  (31,158)  (279,218) 
   Advances on tuition and deferred tuition  (401,852)  (1,089,514) 
   Other current liabilities  345,179  282,210 
   Other long-term liabilities  (250,000)  39,472 
Net cash provided by operating activities  1,896,044  702,601 

Cash flows from investing activities:
   Purchases of courseware and accreditation  (48,783)  (42,810) 
   Purchases of property and equipment  (471,340)  (801,380) 
Net cash used in investing activities  (520,123)  (844,190) 

Cash flows from financing activities:
   Repayment of portion of 15% Senior Secured Debentures  (1,500,000)  (1,221,066) 
   Payments of debt issuance costs  —  (100,000) 
Net cash used in financing activities  (1,500,000)  (1,321,066) 

(Continued)

The accompanying condensed notes are an integral part of these unaudited consolidated financial statements.
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ASPEN GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (CONTINUED)

(Unaudited)
Nine Months Ended January 31,

2026 2025
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Net decrease in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash $ (124,079) $ (1,462,655) 
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at beginning of period  1,074,873  2,619,427 
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at end of period $ 950,794 $ 1,156,772 

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:
Cash paid for interest $ 882,285 $ 1,043,289 
Cash paid for income taxes $ 65,442 $ 49,768 

Supplemental disclosure of non-cash investing and financing activities:
Accrued dividends $ 105,863 $ 119,979 
Common stock issued for accrued dividends $ 208,276 $ 208,046 

The following table provides a reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash reported within the accompanying 
consolidated balance sheet to the total amounts shown in the accompanying unaudited consolidated statements of cash flows:

January 31,
2026 2025

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 612,792 $ 818,770 
Restricted cash  338,002  338,002 
Total cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash $ 950,794 $ 1,156,772 

The accompanying condensed notes are an integral part of these unaudited consolidated financial statements.

Table of Contents

7



Note 1. Nature of Operations 

Aspen Group, Inc. ("AGI") is an education technology holding company. AGI has two subsidiaries, Aspen University Inc. 
("Aspen University" or "AU"), organized in 1987, and United States University, Inc. ("United States University" or "USU"). 

All references to the “Company”, “AGI”, “Aspen Group”, “we”, “our” and “us” refer to Aspen Group, Inc. and its subsidiaries, 
unless the context otherwise indicates.

AGI leverages its education technology infrastructure and expertise to allow its two universities, Aspen University and United 
States University, to deliver on the vision of making college affordable again. Because we believe higher education should be a 
catalyst to our students’ long-term economic success, we exert financial prudence by offering affordable tuition that is one of 
the greatest values in higher education. AGI’s primary focus relative to future growth is to target the high growth nursing 
profession.

Since 1993, AU has been institutionally accredited by the Distance Education Accrediting Commission (“DEAC”), an 
accrediting agency recognized by the United States Department of Education (the “DOE”), and AU is accredited through 
January 2029. 

Since 2009, USU has been institutionally accredited by WASC Senior College and University Commission (“WSCUC”), an 
accrediting agency recognized by the DOE, and USU is accredited through 2030.

Both universities are qualified to participate under the Higher Education Act of 1965, as amended ("HEA") and the Federal 
student financial assistance programs (Title IV, HEA programs). USU received full certification on May 6, 2022, and a new 
Program Participation Agreement ("PPA") was issued with an effective period until December 31, 2025. In September 2025, 
USU submitted its request to renew the PPA. Provisional certification will continue until the receipt of a final certification from 
the DOE. Management does not know of any reason why its qualifications under Title IV and the HEA Program would not be 
renewed.  On September 26, 2025, AU received a new PPA with an effective period until June 30, 2031. Both USU and AU are 
under Heightened Cash Monitoring 1 ("HCM1") status due to AU’s request to participate under the Zone Alternative option for 
Title IV program eligibility. See Note 11. Commitments and Contingencies for additional information.

The Company has made the decision to merge AU into USU, with USU as the surviving entity, pending regulatory approval. 
See Note 11. Commitments and Contingencies for additional information.

Note 2. Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation and Consolidation

The interim unaudited consolidated financial statements included herein have been prepared by the Company. In the opinion of 
the Company’s management, all adjustments (consisting of normal recurring adjustments and reclassifications and non-
recurring adjustments) necessary to present fairly the results of operations for the three and nine months ended January 31, 2026 
and 2025, cash flows for the three and nine months ended January 31, 2026 and 2025, and the consolidated financial position as 
of January 31, 2026 have been made. The results of operations for such interim periods are not necessarily indicative of the 
operating results to be expected for the full year.

Certain information and disclosures normally included in the notes to the annual consolidated financial statements have been 
condensed or omitted from these interim unaudited consolidated financial statements. Accordingly, these interim consolidated 
financial statements should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in our 
Audited Annual Report for the fiscal year ended April 30, 2025 as filed with the OTC Markets Group Inc. ("OTC") on 
September 15, 2025. The April 30, 2025 consolidated balance sheet is derived from those statements.

The Company prepares its consolidated financial statements in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles 
("GAAP").
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The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of AGI and its wholly-owned subsidiaries. All intercompany 
balances and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

A full listing of our significant accounting policies is described in Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies of our 
Audited Annual Report for the fiscal year ended April 30, 2025 as filed with the OTC on September 15, 2025.

Accounting Estimates

Management of the Company is required to make certain estimates, judgments and assumptions during the preparation of its 
consolidated financial statements in accordance with GAAP. These estimates, judgments and assumptions impact the reported 
amounts of assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses and the related disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities. Actual results 
could differ from those estimates. 

Significant estimates in the accompanying consolidated financial statements include the allowance for credit losses, the 
valuation of lease liabilities and the carrying value of the related right-of-use assets ("ROU assets"), depreciable lives of 
property and equipment, amortization periods and valuation of courseware, intangibles and software development costs, 
valuation of goodwill, valuation of loss contingencies, valuation of the put warrant liability, valuation of stock-based 
compensation and the valuation allowance on deferred tax assets.

Additionally, at each reporting period, accounts receivable is adjusted for the impact of any 25% discount programs offered to 
students, as discussed in Note 3. Accounts Receivable and Allowance for Credit Losses. The estimated adjustment is based on 
the 25% discount applied to the historical student participation rate in the offer, and it results in a reduction of reported accounts 
receivable balance in the consolidated balance sheet and a related reduction of revenue in the consolidated statement of 
operations. 

Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Restricted Cash

For the purposes of the consolidated statements of cash flows, the Company considers all highly liquid investments with an 
original maturity of three months or less when purchased to be cash equivalents.  

 

January 31, 2026 April 30, 2025

Cash and cash equivalents $ 612,792 $ 736,871 

Restricted cash:
Collateral for surety bond at AU  250,000  250,000 
Letter of credit for Title IV with DOE at AU  88,002  88,002 
Total restricted cash  338,002  338,002 

Total cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash as shown on the statement of cash 
flows $ 950,794 $ 1,074,873 

Concentration of Credit Risk

The Company maintains its cash in bank and financial institution deposits that at times may exceed federally insured limits of 
$250,000 per financial institution. The Company has not experienced any losses in such accounts from inception through 
January 31, 2026. As of January 31, 2026 and April 30, 2025, the Company maintained deposits exceeding federally insured 
limits by approximately $0.5 million and $0.3 million, respectively, held in one institution.

Fair Value Measurements and Fair Value of Financial Instruments

Fair value is the exchange price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability (an exit price) in the principal 
or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction between market participants. The Company 
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classifies assets and liabilities recorded at fair value under the fair value hierarchy based upon the observability of inputs used 
in valuation techniques. Observable inputs (highest level) reflect market data obtained from independent sources, while 
unobservable inputs (lowest level) reflect internally developed market assumptions. The fair value measurements are classified 
under the following hierarchy:

Level 1—Observable inputs that reflect quoted market prices (unadjusted) for identical assets and liabilities in active 
markets;
Level 2—Observable inputs, other than quoted market prices, that are either directly or indirectly observable in the 
marketplace for identical or similar assets and liabilities, quoted prices in markets that are not active, or other inputs 
that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data for substantially the full term of the assets and 
liabilities; and
Level 3—Unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity that are significant to the fair value of 
assets or liabilities.

The estimated fair value of certain financial instruments, including cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, accounts 
payable and accrued expenses are carried at historical cost basis, which approximates their fair values because of the short-term 
nature of these instruments and long-term accounts receivable approximate fair value since there is not a significant finance 
component (see below). 

The Company’s non-financial assets, such as goodwill, intangible assets, ROU assets, and property and equipment, are adjusted 
to fair value only when an impairment is recognized. Such fair value measurements are based predominantly on Level 3 inputs.

A financial asset or liability's classification within the hierarchy is determined based on the lowest level input that is significant 
to the fair value measurement. The table below summarize the fair values of the Company's financial assets and liabilities as of  
January 31, 2026 and April 30, 2025 that are not valued at historical cost:

January 31, 2026

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
Total Fair Value 
Measurements

Warrant Liabilities $ — $ — $ 1,427,521 $ 1,427,521 

April 30, 2025

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
Total Fair Value 
Measurements

Warrant Liabilities $ — $ — $ 1,427,521 $ 1,427,521 

The Company's put warrant liability is measured at fair value on a recurring basis using significant unobservable inputs (Level 
3). The following table provides a reconciliation of the beginning and ending balance and gains or losses recognized during the 
year ended January 31, 2026:

Beginning balance, April 30, 2024 $ 1,964,593 
Re-measurement adjustments:
   Change in fair value of put warrant liability  (537,072) 
Ending balance, April 30, 2025  1,427,521 
Re-measurement adjustments:
   Change in fair value of put warrant liability  — 
Ending balance, January 31, 2026 $ 1,427,521 

See warrants discussion in Note 7. Stockholders' Equity.
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Revenue Recognition, Advances on Tuition and Deferred Tuition

The Company follows Accounting Standards Codification 606 ("ASC 606"). ASC 606 is based on the principle that revenue is 
recognized to depict the transfer of goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the 
entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. This ASC also requires additional disclosure about the 
nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from customer purchase orders, including significant 
judgments.

Revenue consists primarily of tuition and course fees derived from courses taught by the Company online and in-person as well 
as from related educational resources and services that the Company provides to its students. Under ASC 606, tuition and 
course fee revenue is recognized pro-rata over the applicable period of instruction and are not considered separate performance 
obligations. Non-tuition related revenue and fees are recognized as services are provided or when the goods are received by the 
student. Students may receive discounts, scholarships, or refunds, which gives rise to variable consideration. Discounts or 
scholarships are applied to individual student accounts when such amounts are awarded. Therefore, the tuition is reduced 
directly by these discounts or scholarships from the amount of the standard tuition rate charged.

Deferred tuition liability represents student billings in excess of revenues recognized for courses that started as of the balance 
sheet date for which the related accounts receivable have not yet been collected.

Advances on tuition liability represents student billings in excess of revenues recognized for courses that started as of the 
balance sheet date for which the related accounts receivable have already been collected.

The Company's disaggregated revenue disclosures are presented in Note 8. Revenue.

Net Earnings (Loss) Per Share

Basic net income (loss) per share is computed by dividing the net income (loss) by the weighted average number of common 
shares during the period. Diluted net income (loss) per share is computed using the weighted average number of common shares 
and potentially dilutive securities outstanding during the period.

Summarized below are shares not included in the computation of diluted net loss per share because the effects would have been 
anti-dilutive. The warrants, restricted stock units ("RSUs"), convertible preferred stock, and 15% Convertible Debentures are 
considered to be common stock equivalents and are only included in the calculation of diluted earnings per share of common 
stock when their effect is dilutive. See Note 7. Stockholders’ Equity.

January 31, 2026 April 30, 2025

Warrants to purchase common shares  —  7,417,479 
Unvested restricted stock units  —  1,538,505 
Convertible preferred shares  20,000,000  20,000,000 
15% Convertible Debentures  18,121,540  11,679,408  14,679,408 
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The following table sets forth the computations of basic and diluted net income (loss) per common share:

Three Months Ended January 31, Nine Months Ended January 31,
2026 2025 2026 2025

Net income (loss) available to common stockholders $ 1,328,813 $ (1,099,466) $ 2,281,492 $ (2,429,928) 

Weighted average basic common stock outstanding  30,755,281  27,642,172  29,902,624  26,752,369 

Dilutive securities:
   Unvested restricted stock units  1,250,001  —  1,250,001  — 
   Dividends paid in common shares  705,758  (1)  —  705,758  (1)  — 
   Warrants to purchase common shares  7,417,479  —  7,417,479  — 
Weighted average dilutive common stock 
outstanding  40,128,519  27,642,172  39,275,862  26,752,369 

Per share information available to common 
stockholders:

   Earnings (loss) per share - Basic $ 0.04 $ (0.04) $ 0.08 $ (0.09) 
   Earnings (loss) per share - Diluted $ 0.03 $ (0.04) $ 0.06 $ (0.09) 

____________________
(1)  Includes 705,758 common shares accrued at January 31, 2026; and issued on February 1, 2026. See Note 7. Stockholders' Equity for more information.

Segment Information

Operating segments are defined as components of a business for which separate discrete financial information is available for 
evaluation by the chief operating decision maker in deciding how to allocate resources and assess performance. The Company 
operates as a single operating and reporting segment, as a single educational delivery operation using a core infrastructure that 
serves the curriculum and educational delivery needs of its online and campus students regardless of geography. In accordance 
with ASC 280, the Company's chief operating decision maker (CODM), its Chief Executive Officer, manages the Company's 
operations as a whole and is responsible for assessing the Company’s performance and making resource allocation decisions. 
The CODM evaluates financial information on a consolidated basis, focusing on key metrics. Existing guidance, which is based 
on a management approach to segment reporting, establishes requirements to report selected segment information quarterly and 
to report annually entity-wide disclosures about products and services, major customers, and the countries in which the entity 
holds material assets and reports revenue. All material operating units qualify for aggregation under “Segment Reporting” due 
to their similarities in economic characteristics such as nature of services. The CODM allocates resources based on the 
Company’s available cash resources, forecasted cash flow, and expenditures on a consolidated basis, as well as an assessment 
of the probability of success of its business activities. Resource allocation decisions are informed by budgeted and forecasted 
information, along with actual operating results incurred to date. The measure of segment assets is reported on the balance sheet 
as total assets. Disaggregated profit or loss information at the program or functional level is not regularly provided to or relied 
upon by the CODM, as our integrated operating model emphasizes shared resources and centralized decision-making. Since the 
Company operates in one segment, all financial information required by “Segment Reporting” can be found in the 
accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements 

Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Adopted by the Company

ASU No. 2023-09—Income Taxes (Topic 740)—Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures

In December 2023, the FASB issued ASU No. 2023-09, which establishes required categories and a quantitative threshold to 
the annual tabular rate reconciliation disclosure and disaggregated jurisdictional disclosures of income taxes paid. The 
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guidance's annual requirements are effective for the Company beginning with the fiscal year ended April 30, 2026 reporting 
period. Early adoption is permitted, and ASU No. 2023-09 may be applied either prospectively or retrospectively. The 
Company is currently assessing ASU No. 2023-09, its impact on its income tax disclosures and method of adoption. ASU No. 
2023-09 does not affect the Company's results of operations, financial condition or cash flows. The Company does not plan to 
adopt ASU No. 2023-09 early.

ASU No. 2024-03—Income Statement-Reporting Comprehensive Income—Expense Disaggregation Disclosures (Subtopic 
220-40)—Disaggregation of Income Statement Expenses

In November 2024, the FASB issued ASU No. 2024-03, which is intended to provide users of financial statements with more 
decision-useful information about expenses of a public business entity, primarily through enhanced disclosures of certain 
components of expenses commonly presented within captions on the statement of operations, such as purchases of inventory, 
employee compensation, depreciation and amortization, as well as a qualitative description of the amounts remaining in 
relevant expense captions that are not separately disaggregated quantitatively. ASU No. 2024-03 also requires disclosure of the 
total amount of selling expenses and, in annual reporting periods, the definition of selling expenses. ASU No. 2024-03 is 
effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2026 and for interim periods beginning after December 15, 2027. Early 
adoption is permitted, and ASU No. 2024-03 may be applied either prospectively or retrospectively. The Company is currently 
assessing ASU No. 2024-03, its impact on its disclosures and the timing and method of adoption. ASU No. 2024-03 does not 
affect the Company's results of operations, financial condition or cash flows. The Company does not plan to adopt ASU No. 
2024-03 early.

ASU No. 2025-06—Intangibles—Goodwill and Other— Internal-Use Software (Subtopic 350-40): Targeted Improvements to 
Accounting for Internal-Use Software

In September 2025, the FASB issued ASU No. 2025-06, which amends the existing standard by removing references to 
software development project stages and clarifying the criteria for capitalization. ASU No. 2025-06 is effective for fiscal years 
beginning after December 15, 2027 and for interim periods within those fiscal years. Early adoption is permitted, and ASU No. 
2025-06 may be applied prospectively, retrospectively or with a modified transition approach. The Company is currently 
assessing the timing and method of the adoption of ASU No. 2025-06, and its impact on its results of operations, financial 
condition and cash flows.

Note 3. Accounts Receivable and Allowance for Credit Losses

Accounts receivable consisted of the following at January 31, 2026 and April 30, 2025:
January 31, 2026 April 30, 2025

Total accounts receivable, gross $ 46,050,850 $ 42,745,308 
Long-term contractual accounts receivable  (23,233,109)  (19,846,823) 
Accounts receivable, gross  22,817,741  22,898,485 
   Less: allowance for credit losses  (6,302,075)  (5,731,139) 
Accounts receivable, net $ 16,515,666 $ 17,167,346 

During the nine months ended January 31, 2026 and 2025, AU and USU offered opportunities for graduates/alumni still making 
payments under the monthly payment plan ("MPP"), and all other payment types including financial aid, to reduce their 
outstanding balance by 25% if the balance was paid within the time period specified in the offer. The amounts collected under 
the program is summarized in the table below:

Nine Months Ended January 31,
2026 2025

AU $0.7 million $1.3 million
USU $1.6 million $1.9 million
Total cash collected under the program $2.3 million $3.2 million
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During the three and nine months ended January 31, 2026, $0.3 million and $0.8 million, respectively, of consolidated accounts 
receivable were written off under the program and was recorded as a reduction of revenue in the accompanying consolidated 
statement of operations. During the three and nine months ended January 31, 2025, $0.2 million and $0.9 million, respectively, 
of consolidated accounts receivable were written off under the program and was recorded as a reduction of revenue.

Provision for credit losses for both the three and nine months ended January 31, 2026 and 2025, was $0.5 million and $1.4 
million, respectively. 

Note 4. Property and Equipment

As property and equipment reach the end of their useful lives, the fully expired assets are written off against the associated 
accumulated depreciation and amortization. 

When assets are disposed of before reaching the end of their useful lives both the recorded cost of the fixed asset and the 
corresponding amount of accumulated depreciation is reversed. Any remaining difference between the two, net of proceeds, is 
recognized as either other income or expense. For the three and nine months ended January 31, 2026, a de minimis amount of 
net fixed assets were written off and are included in "Loss on asset dispositions" in the consolidated statements of operations. 
There were no for such write-offs for the three and nine months ended January 31, 2025. For the three and nine months ended 
January 31, 2025, $0 and $0.6 million, respectively, of leasehold improvements were written off and included in "Impairments 
of right-of-use assets and tenant leasehold improvements" in the statements of operations. 

Software consisted of the following:
January 31, 2026 April 30, 2025

Software $ 7,995,533 $ 7,527,066 
Accumulated amortization  (5,428,126)  (4,379,277) 
Software, net $ 2,567,407 $ 3,147,789 

Depreciation and amortization expense for property and equipment and software is summarized below:
Three Months Ended January 31, Nine Months Ended January 31,

2026 2025 2026 2025

Depreciation and amortization expense:
Property and equipment, excluding software $ 258,573 $ 293,306 $ 788,891 $ 985,009 
Software $ 328,957 $ 409,459 $ 1,048,849 $ 1,268,960 

Note 5. Courseware and Accreditation

As courseware and accreditation reach the end of their useful life, they are written off against the accumulated amortization. 
There was no expense impact for such write-offs for the three and nine months ended January 31, 2026 and 2025.

Courseware and accreditation consisted of the following:
January 31, 2026 April 30, 2025

Courseware $ 559,345 $ 510,561 
Accreditation  106,750  106,750 

 666,095  617,311 
Accumulated amortization  (451,605)  (360,317) 
Courseware and accreditation, net $ 214,490 $ 256,994 
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Amortization expense for courseware and accreditation is summarized below:
Three Months Ended January 31, Nine Months Ended January 31,

2026 2025 2026 2025

Courseware and accreditation amortization expense $ 30,546 $ 33,145 $ 91,288 $ 96,840 

Amortization expense is included in "Depreciation and amortization" in the unaudited consolidated statements of operations. 

Note 6. Debt

January 31, 2026 April 30, 2025

15% Senior Secured Debentures due May 12, 2026; interest payable monthly $ 5,839,704 $ 7,339,704 
   Less: debt issuance costs  (35,440)  (115,180) 
   Less: current portion of long-term debt  (5,804,264)  (2,000,000) 
Total long-term debt, net $ — $ 5,224,524 

On May 12, 2023, Aspen Group, Inc. completed a private offering of approximately $12.4 million aggregate principal amount 
of 15% Senior Secured Debentures ("15% Debentures") due May 2026. Of the $12.4 million of principal, approximately $10.5 
million was funded with the remainder recorded as debt discount. A portion of the proceeds from the 15% Debentures 
($5 million plus accrued interest) were used to fully repay the outstanding borrowings under the 2018 Credit Facility, in 
addition to paying expenses associated with this offering; the remaining proceeds were used for working capital needs. The 
Company also reimbursed the investors for expenses incurred in relation to legal expenses, due diligence and investment 
documentation of $90,000 in advance of entering into the 15% Debentures. After the discount, fees, and expenses discussed 
below, and the repayment of the 2018 Credit Facility, $3.4 million was made available to the Company as unrestricted cash, and 
$2.0 million was deposited into a restricted cash account. The $2.0 million restricted cash deposit was subsequently used to 
prepay a portion of the outstanding balance (see Second and Third Amendment discussions below).

At closing of the 15% Debentures, the Company paid the investment bank fees, lender fees and legal expenses of $0.8 million, 
which were recorded as debt issuance costs and recorded a $1.4 million original issue discount, both of which were being 
amortized over a three-year period in "interest expense" in the accompanying consolidated statement of operations. In the fourth 
quarter of Fiscal 2024, in connection with the Third Amendment discussed below, the Company recorded a loss on debt 
extinguishment, which consisted of $0.8 million of debt issuance costs, a $250,000 exit fee and $1.0 million of original issue 
discount. During Fiscal 2025, the Company paid $0.2 million of investment bank fees related to the 15% Debentures. During 
the three and nine months ended January 31, 2026, the Company recorded $26,580 and $62,020, respectively, of amortization 
of debt issuance costs. During both the three and nine months ended January 31, 2025, the Company recorded $24,533 of 
amortization of debt issuance costs. The unamortized debt issuance costs at January 31, 2026 and April 30, 2025, were less than 
$0.1 million and $0.1 million, respectively. During the three and nine months ended January 31, 2026, the Company recorded 
interest expense of $0.3 million and $0.9 million, respectively, for the 15% Debentures, which is included in "Interest expense" 
in the consolidated statements of operations. During the three and nine months ended January 31, 2025, the Company recorded 
interest expense of $0.3 million and $1.0 million, respectively, for the 15% Debentures.

The 15% Debentures bear cash interest from May 12, 2023 at an annual rate of 15% payable monthly in arrears on the last 
business day of each month, beginning May 2023. The interest rate is subject to increase to 20% upon the occurrence of an 
event of default. The 15% Debentures will mature on May 12, 2026 unless earlier redeemed. The 15% Debentures were subject 
to monthly redemptions beginning in November 2023 of approximately $290,000 (subsequently amended as discussed in the 
Sixth Amendment below).

The Company has the option to prepay the 15% Debentures at any time after May 12, 2024 at 105%; but has not made this 
election.

As part of the offering, the Company also issued warrants to purchase 2.2 million shares of common stock, representing 6% of 
the outstanding common stock at closing, at an exercise price of $0.01 per share ("May 2024 Warrants"). The fair value of the 
warrants was $154,000 and was being amortized over a three-year term. The warrants contain anti-dilution protection. In 
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connection with the Second Amendment, described below and discussed in Note 7. Stockholders' Equity, these warrants were 
reclassified to liabilities in the third quarter of Fiscal 2024. 

The 15% Debentures contain covenants that required the Company to maintain $2.0 million of restricted cash (subsequently 
amended as discussed in the Second and Third Amendments below), maintain at least $20.0 million of accounts receivable at all 
times, and achieve enumerated quarterly revenue and quarterly Adjusted EBITDA targets, which is defined as EBITDA 
excluding: (1) stock-based compensation; and (2) non-recurring charges (subsequently amended as discussed in the Third 
Amendment below).

First Amendment

On August 1, 2023, the Company entered into an amendment with the purchasers pursuant to the 15% Debentures to unrestrict 
$750,000 of the $2.0 million restricted cash, required to be maintained as part of the covenants, until the earlier of August 22, 
2023 or next Heightened Cash Monitoring 2 ("HCM2") funding, discussed in Note 11. Commitments and Contingencies. On 
August 9, 2023, the Company replenished the restricted cash balance to $2.0 million and paid $100,000 of principal along with 
a $5,000 fee. 

Second Amendment

On October 31, 2023, the Company entered into a Second Amendment with the purchasers pursuant to the 15% Debentures to 
unrestrict $1.5 million of the $2.0 million restricted cash which was accounted for as a debt modification. Upon receipt of the 
fifth HCM2 reimbursement on February 8, 2024, the Company was required to prepay $1.5 million of the outstanding principal 
of the 15% Debentures (“Mandatory Prepayment”).  Additionally, the Company paid a prepayment premium of $250,000, 
which was recorded as loss on debt extinguishment. Monthly redemptions which began in November 2023 were reduced by 
10% following the Mandatory Prepayment to approximate $260,000. As part of the Second Amendment, the Company also 
issued additional warrants to purchase Common Stock. See Note 7. Stockholders' Equity for additional information on the 
warrants.

Third Amendment

On April 16, 2024, the Company entered into a Third Amendment with the holders of its outstanding 15% Debentures to:

(i) utilize the remaining $500,000 of restricted cash to prepay outstanding principal on April 18, 2024; 

(ii) pay an exit fee of $250,000 on or prior to the earlier of the maturity date and repayment in full of the outstanding 
balance of the 15% Debentures which was accrued in "Other long-term liabilities" in the accompanying consolidated 
balance sheets;

(iii) reduce the monthly principal payments to $50,000 for the calendar months of March, April, May, June, July, and 
August 2024;

(iv) reduce the required minimum Revenue and Adjust EBITDA covenants; and

(v) include a voluntary $0.50 conversion feature to common stock of AGI.

The above conversion feature of $0.50 triggered price protection in certain prior warrant grants. See Note 7. Stockholders' 
Equity.

Fourth Amendment

On April 29, 2024, the Company entered into a Fourth Amendment with the holders of its outstanding 15% Debentures to:
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(i) approve the exchange of the 2022 Convertible Notes held by the holders in exchange for the Series A Convertible 
Preferred Stock ("Series A") pursuant to the Exchange Agreement and the terms of the Series A set forth in the 
Certificate of Designation;

(ii) revise certain negative covenants in the 15% Debentures to permit the issuance of the Dividend Shares (see Note 7. 
Stockholders' Equity) and carve-out the issuance of the Dividend Shares from triggering any adjustments pursuant to 
negative covenants in the 15% Debentures;

(iii) clarify that the issuance of the Dividend Shares is an “Exempt Issuance” under the 15% Debentures; 

(iv) agree that if the Series A are exchanged for new convertible notes on similar terms as the original 2022 
Convertible Notes (other than a $0.50 per share conversion price), such notes would be “Permitted Indebtedness” (as 
defined in the 15% Debentures); and

(v) enter into an agreement to terminate the subordination agreement.

Fifth Amendment

On July 19, 2024, the Company entered into a Fifth Amendment to amend certain prior events of default.

Sixth Amendment

On October 31, 2024, the Company entered into a Sixth Amendment with the holders of its outstanding 15% Debentures.  The 
Amendment provides that effective Q3 Fiscal 2025, required monthly loan principal payments, as noted above, will be 
converted to quarterly payments of $500,000. The first quarterly principal payment was made on January 31, 2025, with 
subsequent payments due each 90 days thereafter. As part of the Sixth Amendment, the Company issued the holders of the 15% 
Debentures additional warrants to purchase common stock equal to 5% of outstanding shares of common stock on the Sixth 
Amendment effective date of October 31, 2024. See Note 7. Stockholders' Equity for additional information.

Note 7. Stockholders’ Equity 

Stock-based Incentive Plans

AGI maintains one stock-based incentive plan: the 2018 Equity Incentive Plan (the “2018 Plan”) that provides for the grant of 
shares in the form of incentive stock options, non-qualified stock options, restricted shares, stock appreciation rights and RSUs 
to employees, consultants, officers and directors.    

During the quarter ended January 31, 2026, the Company's Board of Directors approved an amendment to the 2018 Equity 
Incentive Plan increasing the number of common stock authorized for issuance by 3.5 million shares. As of January 31, 2026 
and April 30, 2025, there were 3.7 million and 0.2 million shares, respectively, remaining available for future grants under the 
2018 Plan. 

OTC Markets Group Inc. 

Aspen Group's common stock is traded under the ticker symbol "ASPU" on the OTCQB market.

Preferred Stock

The Company is authorized to issue 1,000,000 shares of “blank check” preferred stock with designations, rights and preferences 
as may be determined from time to time by our Board of Directors. As of both January 31, 2026 and April 30, 2025, there were 
10,000 shares issued and outstanding.

Each share of Series A has a par value of $0.001 per share and an initial stated value of $1,000 per share. Retroactive to April 1, 
2024, shares of the Series A are entitled to receive dividends at the rate of 14.0% per annum of the stated value payable solely 
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in shares of AGI common stock. Such dividends accrue and are cumulative from and including April 1, 2024 and are payable 
quarterly in arrears on each dividend payment date, commencing May 1, 2024. Accruing and unpaid dividends are settled with 
common stock shares using a conversion price of $0.50 per share to determine the quantity of shares to be issued and then using 
the quoted trading price of the Company's common stock on the settlement date to determine the fair value of the dividend. 
Each share of Series A is convertible into 2,000 shares of AGI common stock at a conversion price of $0.50 based on the stated 
value. The Series A has a beneficial ownership limitation on the Common Stock of 24.99% per shareholder. 

Dividends issued were as follows:

Issuance Date Number of Common Stock Issued Fair Value of Dividend (1)

Activity during fiscal year 2025:
May 1, 2024 (accrued at April 30, 2024)  230,138 $ 59,836 
August 1, 2024  705,758 $ 141,152 
November 1, 2024  705,758 $ 7,058 
February 1, 2025  705,758 $ 119,979 

Total  2,347,412 $ 328,025 

Activity during the nine months ended January 31, 2026:
May 1, 2025 (2)  682,744 $ 102,412 
August 1, 2025  705,758 $ 42,345 
November 1, 2025  705,758 $ 63,519 

Total 2,094,260 $ 208,276 

Activity subsequent to January 31, 2026:
February 1, 2026 (3)  705,758 $ 105,864 

________________________
(1) Based on the quoted marketed price on the dividend settlement date.
(2)  Accrued at April 30, 2025 and (3) Accrued at January 31, 2026. Since the Company does not have retained earnings, the fair value of the dividend is recorded 
as both a debit and credit to additional-paid-in capital resulting in no net effect in stockholders equity.

Common Stock

At both January 31, 2026 and April 30, 2025, the Company was authorized to issue 85,000,000 shares of common stock.

During the nine months ended January 31, 2026 and 2025, 2,094,260 and 1,641,654 common shares, respectively, were issued 
to satisfy accrued dividends of $208,276 and $208,046, respectively. See table above.

Restricted Stock Units

A summary of the Company’s RSU activity granted under the 2018 Equity Incentive Plan, during the nine months ended  
January 31, 2026 is presented below:
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Restricted Stock Units Number of Shares Weighted Average Grant Date Fair Value

Unvested balance outstanding, April 30, 2025  1,538,505 $ 0.15 
Granted  —  — 
Forfeits  —  — 
Vested  (288,504)  0.09 
Expired  —  — 
Unvested balance outstanding, January 31, 2026  1,250,001 $ 0.16 

CEO RSUs

On September 29, 2023, the Board of Directors approved a 1.0 million RSU grant to the Company's Chief Executive Officer 
("CEO"). The grant has a grant date fair value of $180,000 based on a closing stock price of $0.18 per share. The amortization 
expense related to this grant for the three and nine months ended January 31, 2026 was $0 and $37,500, respectively, which is 
included in "General and administrative expense" in the accompanying consolidated statements of operations.  The amortization 
expense related to this grant for the three and nine months ended January 31, 2025 was $22,500 and $67,500, respectively.

CFO RSUs

On August 29, 2023, the Board of Directors approved a 500,000 RSU grant to the CFO. The grant has a grant date fair value of 
$65,000 based on a closing stock price of $0.13 per share. The amortization expense related to this grant for the three and nine 
months ended January 31, 2026 was $5,417 and $16,250, respectively, which is included in "General and administrative 
expense" in the accompanying consolidated statements of operations. The amortization expense related to this grant for the 
three and nine months ended January 31, 2025 was $5,417 and $16,251, respectively.

Former CAO RSUs

On September 29, 2023, the Board of Directors approved a 100,000 RSU grant to the Company's former Chief Academic 
Officer ("CAO"). The grant has a grant date fair value of $18,000 based on a closing stock price of $0.18 per share. On 
September 12, 2025, the remaining unvested restricted stock units were accelerated. The amortization expense related to this 
grant for the three and nine months ended January 31, 2026 was $0 and $8,972, respectively, which is included in "General and 
administrative expense" in the accompanying consolidated statements of operations. The amortization expense related to this 
grant for the three and nine months ended January 31, 2025 was $1,583 and $4,749, respectively.

Other RSUs

Of the 1,250,001 unvested RSUs outstanding at January 31, 2026, 1.2 million shares are related to the CFO and CEO RSU 
grants. The remaining approximately 0.1 million unvested RSUs are employee grants subject to time-based vesting and 
continued employment, of which $2,680 and $8,040, respectively, were amortized during the three and nine months ended 
January 31, 2026.

At January 31, 2026, total unrecognized compensation expense related to unvested RSUs is less than $0.1 million and is 
expected to be recognized over a weighted-average period of approximately 1.83 years. 

Warrants

The Company estimates the fair value of warrants utilizing the Black-Scholes pricing model, unless indicated otherwise, which 
is dependent upon several variables such as the expected term, expected volatility of the Company’s stock price over the 
expected term, expected risk-free interest rate over the expected term and expected dividend yield rate over the expected term. 
The Company believes this valuation methodology is appropriate for estimating the fair value of warrants issued which are 
subject to ASC Topic 718 requirements. These amounts are estimates and thus may not be reflective of actual future results, nor 
amounts ultimately realized by recipients of these grants. The Company recognizes expense on a straight-line basis over the 
vesting period of each warrant issued.    
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A summary of the Company’s warrant activity during the nine months ended January 31, 2026 is presented below:

Warrants
Number of

Shares

Weighted
Average
Exercise

Price

Weighted
Average

Remaining
Contractual

Term

Aggregate
Intrinsic

Value

Balance Outstanding, April 30, 2025  7,417,479 $ 0.09 3.57 $ 999,947 
Granted  —  —  —  — 
Exercised  —  —  —  — 
Surrendered  —  —  —  — 
Expired  —  —  —  — 
Balance Outstanding, January 31, 2026  7,417,479 $ 0.09 2.82 $ 999,947 
Unvested  — 
Exercisable, January 31, 2026  7,417,479 $ 0.09 2.82 $ 999,947 

OUTSTANDING WARRANTS EXERCISABLE WARRANTS

Exercise
Price

Weighted
Average
Exercise

Price

Outstanding
Number of
Warrants

Weighted
Average
Exercise

Price

Weighted
Average

Remaining Life
In Years

Exercisable
Number of
Warrants

$ 0.01 $ 0.01  5,846,018 $ 0.01 2.69  5,846,018 
$ 0.01 $ 0.01  1,296,461 $ 0.01 3.75  1,296,461 
$ 0.50 $ 0.50  200,000 $ 0.50 1.23  200,000 
$ 0.50 $ 0.50  50,000 $ 0.50 0.58  50,000 
$ 6.99 $ 6.99  25,000 $ 6.99 0.47  25,000 
  7,417,479    7,417,479 

15% Debentures - Warrants

On May 12, 2023, as part of the 15% Debentures offering, the Company issued warrants to the investors to purchase 2.2 million 
shares of the Company’s common stock exercisable for five years from the date of issuance at the exercise price of $0.01 per 
share (the "May 2023 Warrants"). See Note 6. Debt. The relative fair value of the warrants was $154,000, and they are 
amortized over a three-year term and contain anti-dilution protection. The relative fair value of the warrants was treated as a 
deferred financing cost. The Company recognized $34,222, of amortization expense in connection with the fair value of the 
warrants during Fiscal 2024, which is included in "interest expense" in the accompanying consolidated statement of operations. 
In connection with the Second Amendment, described below, the fair value of the warrants was reclassified to liabilities due to 
the addition of the cash repayment put option in accordance with ASC 480. As of April 30, 2024, the Company reclassified 
$500,825 from "Additional paid-in capital" to "Warrant liabilities" in the accompanying consolidated balance sheet; recorded 
$957,779 of initial grant date fair value as expense; and recognized a $505,989 loss of fair value adjustment in "Change in fair 
value of put warrant liability" in the accompanying consolidated statement of operations during the year ended April 30, 2024.

As part of the Second Amendment to the 15% Debentures, which is discussed in Note 6. Debt, the Company also issued 
warrants to purchase Common Stock at an exercise price of $0.01 based on the outstanding principal balances of the 15% 
Debentures, which are the same term as the May 2023 Warrants (collectively, the “New Warrants”): 

a. on the effective date of the Second Amendment, New Warrants were issued to purchase 403,545 shares of Common 
Stock, which is equal to 1% of the Company’s outstanding shares on a fully diluted basis, with a value of $91,280;

b. since the Mandatory Prepayment of $1.5 million was not made by December 30, 2023, on such date, New Warrants 
were issued to purchase 3% of the Company’s issued and outstanding on a fully diluted basis. The Company issued an 
additional 1,210,634 warrants with a value of $324,937; and 
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c. since the Mandatory Prepayment of $1.5 million was not made by January 31, 2024, but rather on February 8, 2024, 
on such date, New Warrants were issued to purchase 5% of the Company’s issued and outstanding on a fully diluted 
basis. The Company issued an additional 2,017,724 warrants with a value of $541,562.

The Second Amendment also provides that upon the first to occur of the (i) the 15% Debenture Maturity Date, (ii) after the 
occurrence and during the continuance of an event of default, or (iii) the repayment in full of the 15% Debentures, the Company 
shall, upon the written request, repurchase the May 2023 Warrants and the New Warrants for a purchase price of $100,000 in 
cash per one percentage point of ownership of the Company’s issued and outstanding common stock on a fully diluted basis as 
of the date of the Second Amendment, which is 14% (subject to adjustment for stock splits, stock dividends, stock 
combinations, reverse stock splits, recapitalizations and similar transactions) (collectively the "put warrants"). At January 31, 
2026, the total number of such warrants issued under the 15% Debentures was 5,846,018, and the estimated fair value of these 
put warrants, which approximates the cash redemption value, was $1.4 million, which is included in "Put warrant liabilities" in 
the accompanying consolidated balance sheets. See Note 2. Significant Accounting Policies.

As part of the Sixth Amendment to the 15% Debentures, which is discussed in Note 6. Debt, the Company issued additional 
warrants to purchase 1,296,461 shares of Common Stock, which is equal to 5% of the Company's outstanding shares on a fully 
diluted basis at October 31, 2024, exercisable for five years from the date of issuance at the exercise price of $0.01 per share. 
These warrants have no cash repayment put option in accordance with ASC 480. The relative fair value of the warrants was 
$12,965 and is being amortized over the term of the 15% Debentures.

2022 Convertible Notes - Warrants 

On April 22, 2022, as consideration for amending the Intercreditor Agreement, the Company issued warrants to the each of the 
same two holders of the since exchanged $10 million Convertible Notes, to each purchase 100,000 shares of the Company’s 
common stock exercisable for five years from the date of issuance at the exercise price of $1.00 per share. These warrants had 
price protection so as a result of making the 15% Debentures convertible in Fiscal 2024, as discussed in Note 6. Debt, the 
exercise price automatically was reduced to $0.50. The fair value of the warrants of $118,000 was treated as deferred financing 
costs, a non-current asset, and was fully amortized in prior years.

2018 Credit Facility Agreement - Warrants

On August 31, 2021, the Compensation Committee approved the issuance of warrants to the Leon and Toby Cooperman Family 
Foundation as an extension fee in connection with the extension of the 2018 Credit Facility Agreement. The warrants allow for 
the purchase of 50,000 shares of the Company’s common stock and have an exercise price of $5.85. These warrants had price 
protection, so as a result of making the 15% Debentures convertible in Fiscal 2024, as discussed in Note 6. Debt, the exercise 
price automatically was reduced to $0.50. In addition, for regulatory reasons, a 24.99% beneficial ownership limitation was 
inserted into the warrants. The warrants have an exercise period of five years from the August 31, 2021 issuance date and will 
terminate automatically and immediately upon the expiration of the exercise period. The fair value of the warrants is $137,500. 
In connection with repayment of the 2018 Credit Facility on May 12, 2023, the remaining fair value of these warrants of 
$23,897 was fully expensed.

Former Member of the Board of Directors - Warrants

On July 21, 2021, the Executive Committee approved the issuance of warrants to a former member of the Board of Directors 
for the purchase of 25,000 shares of the Company's common stock with an exercise price of $6.99 per share. The warrants have 
an exercise period of five years from the July 21, 2021 issuance date and vest annually over a three-year period subject to 
continued service on the Company's Advisory Board on each applicable vesting date. The warrants will terminate automatically 
and immediately upon the expiration of the exercise period. The fair value of the warrants is $84,000 and was amortized over 
the three-year vesting period. The remaining fair value of these warrants of $7,000 was fully expensed during the three months 
ended July 31, 2024.

Stock Options 

As of both January 31, 2026 and April 30, 2025, there were no stock options granted, outstanding or exercisable. There is no 
unrecognized compensation expense related to stock options as of January 31, 2026.
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Stock-based compensation related to RSUs

During the three and nine months ended January 31, 2026, the Company’s stock-based compensation expense was $8,097 and 
$70,763, respectively, which is included in "General and administrative" expense in the consolidated statement of operations. 
During the three and nine months ended January 31, 2025, the Company’s stock-based compensation expense was $107,012 
and $239,098, respectively.

Note 8. Revenue

Revenue consists primarily of tuition and fees derived from courses taught by the Company online. The fees for library and 
technology costs are recognized over the related service period and are not considered separate performance obligations. Other 
services and exam fees are recognized as services are provided or when goods are received by the student. 

The following table represents the Company's revenue disaggregated by the nature and timing of services:

Three Months Ended January 31, Nine Months Ended January 31,
2026 2025 2026 2025

Tuition - recognized over period of instruction $ 8,689,606 $ 9,376,447 $ 27,770,267 $ 28,644,973 
Course fees - recognized over period of instruction  1,153,273  873,183  3,609,775  3,511,301 
Exam fees - recognized at a point in time  88,064  82,022  326,428  218,110 
Service fees - recognized at a point in time  459,154  612,316  1,343,338  1,358,200 
Revenue $ 10,390,097 $ 10,943,968 $ 33,049,808 $ 33,732,584 

Contract Balances and Performance Obligations

As the Company provides the performance obligation through the instruction of a course, revenue is recognized resulting in the 
creation of accounts receivable. The Company accounts for receivables in accordance with ASC 326, Financial Instruments - 
Credit Losses. The Company uses the portfolio approach.

Cash Receipts

The Company's students finance costs through a variety of funding sources, including, among others, monthly payment plans, 
installment plans, federal loan and grant programs (Title IV), employer reimbursement, and various veteran and military 
funding and grants, and cash payments. Most students elect to use the Company's monthly payment plan. This plan allows 
students to make fixed monthly payments over the length of the payment plan. Title IV and military funding typically arrive 
during the period of instruction.  Both USU and AU are under HCM1 status due to AU’s request to participate under the Zone 
Alternative option for Title IV program eligibility. See Note 11. Commitments and Contingencies for additional information. A 
school placed on HCM1 draws down financial aid funds to cover those disbursements in the same way as a school on the 
Advance Payment Method. Students who receive reimbursement from employers typically do so after completion of a course. 
Students who choose to pay cash for a class typically do so before beginning the class.

Significant Judgment

We analyze revenue recognition on a portfolio approach under ASC 606-10-10-4. Significant judgment is utilized in 
determining the appropriate portfolios to assess for meeting the criteria to recognize revenue under ASC Topic 606. We have 
determined that all of our students can be grouped into one portfolio. Students behave similarly, regardless of their payment 
method. Enrollment agreements and refund policies are similar for all of our students. We do not expect that revenue earned for 
the portfolio is significantly different as compared to revenue that would be earned if we were to assess each student contract 
separately.

The Company maintains institutional tuition refund policies, which provides for all or a portion of tuition to be refunded if a 
student withdraws during stated refund periods. Certain states in which students reside impose separate, mandatory refund 
policies, which override the Company’s policy to the extent in conflict. If a student withdraws at a time when a portion or none 
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of the tuition is refundable, then in accordance with its revenue recognition policy, the Company recognizes as revenue the 
tuition that was not refunded. Since the Company recognizes revenue pro-rata over the term of the course and because, under its 
institutional refund policy, the amount subject to refund is never greater than the amount recognized as advances on tuition, 
under the Company’s accounting policies revenue is not recognized with respect to amounts that could potentially be refunded.

The Company had revenue from students outside the United States. For the three and nine months periods ended January 31, 
2026 and 2024, revenue earned from students outside of the United States was approximately 3%, respectively, of consolidated 
revenue.

Note 9. Leases 

The Company determines if a contract contains a lease at inception. The Company entered into operating leases totaling 
approximately 157,321 square feet of office and classroom space in Phoenix, Arizona; San Diego, California; Austin, Texas; 
Tampa, Florida; Nashville, Tennessee; and Atlanta, Georgia. These leases expire at various dates through April 2032, and the 
majority contain annual base rent escalation clauses. Most of these leases include options to extend for additional five-year 
periods. Since it is not reasonably certain that the leases would be renewed, the Company does not consider the renewal option 
in the lease term. As permitted by ASC 842, leases with an initial term of twelve months or less are not recorded on the 
accompanying consolidated balance sheet. The Company does not have any financing leases.

Subleases

AU subleased a portion of its Austin, Texas campus, which commenced on February 1, 2024 and runs through the remainder of
the term left on the master lease, which expires in October 2028. 

On August 2, 2024, AU entered into a sublease for a portion of its Phoenix, Arizona campus, which commenced on January 1, 
2025 and is subject to the subtenant obtaining regulatory approvals to conduct its operations from the space. The sublease runs 
through the remainder of the term left on its master lease, which expires in April 2028. AU also entered into a sublease for a 
separate portion of its Phoenix campus for one year, which commenced on September 11, 2024 and was extended through 
August 2026. 

In December 2024, AU entered into a short-term sublease for a portion of its Tampa, Florida campus, which commenced on 
January 1, 2025 and expired in April 2025.

All sublease income is included as an offset to lease expense in general and administrative expense in the statements of 
operations.

As of January 31, 2026, our longer-term operating leases are located in Tampa, Florida; Phoenix, Arizona; Atlanta, Georgia; 
Nashville, Tennessee; and Austin, Texas and are set to expire in three to seven years. These leases make up approximately 95% 
of the total future minimum lease payments. 

Operating lease ROU assets, represent the right to use an underlying asset for the lease term. Operating lease liabilities 
represent the obligation to make lease payments arising from the lease. Operating leases are included in "Operating lease right- 
of-use assets, net", "Operating lease obligations, current portion" and "Operating lease obligations, less current portion" in the 
consolidated balance sheets at January 31, 2026 and April 30, 2025. These assets and lease liabilities are recognized based on 
the present value of remaining lease payments over the lease term. Variable lease costs such as common area maintenance, 
property taxes and insurance are expensed as incurred. When the lease does not provide an implicit interest rate, the Company 
uses an incremental borrowing rate of 15% to determine the present value of the lease payments.

Lease incentives are deducted from the ROU assets. Incentives such as tenant improvement allowances are amortized as 
leasehold improvements, separately, over the life of the lease term. For the three and nine months ended January 31, 2026, the 
amortization expense for these tenant improvements was $0.1 million and $0.4 million, respectively. For the three and nine 
months ended January 31, 2025, the amortization expense for these tenant improvements was $0.1 million and $0.5 million, 
respectively.
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Lease expense for operating leases is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Lease expense, net of sublease 
income, for the three and nine months ended January 31, 2026 was $0.5 million and $1.5 million, respectively, which is 
included in "General and administrative" expenses in the consolidated statements of operations. Lease expense, net of sublease 
income, for the three and nine months ended January 31, 2025 was $1.3 million and $2.4 million, respectively.

ROU assets are summarized below:
January 31, 2026 April 30, 2025

ROU assets - Operating facility leases $ 16,143,478 $ 16,143,478 
Less: accumulated amortization  (10,143,073)  (8,893,071) 
Total ROU assets $ 6,000,405 $ 7,250,407 

During the nine months ended January 31, 2025, the ROU assets balance includes the reduction associated with lease 
impairments on leased properties no longer able to be utilized in the BSN Pre-licensure operations (see Note 11. Commitments 
and Contingencies). In connection with the lease impairments, the Company also recorded tenant improvement impairments 
(see the table below).

Three Months Ended January 31, Nine Months Ended January 31,
2026 2025 2026 2025

Lease impairments $ — $ — $ — $ 1,266,803 
Tenant leasehold improvement impairments  —  —  —  581,406 
Impairments of right-of-use assets and tenant leasehold 
improvements $ — $ — $ — $ 1,848,209 

Operating lease obligations, related to the ROU assets are summarized below:
January 31, 2026 April 30, 2025

Total lease liabilities $ 26,058,494 $ 26,058,494 
Reduction of lease liabilities  (13,031,732)  (10,848,345) 
Total operating lease obligations $ 13,026,762 $ 15,210,149 

The following is a schedule by future minimum lease payments required under operating leases that have initial or remaining 
non-cancelable lease terms in excess of one year as of January 31, 2026 (by fiscal year).

Maturity of Lease Obligations Lease Payments

2026 (remaining) $ 1,176,843 
2027  4,782,909 
2028  4,809,323 
2029  2,427,948 
2030  2,039,501 
Thereafter  1,064,970 
Total future minimum lease payments  16,301,494 
    Less: imputed interest  (3,274,732) 
Present value of operating lease liabilities $ 13,026,762 

Balance Sheet Classification January 31, 2026 April 30, 2025

Operating lease obligations, current portion $ 3,202,128 $ 2,811,471 
Operating lease obligations, less current portion  9,824,634  12,398,678 
Total operating lease obligations $ 13,026,762 $ 15,210,149 
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Other Information January 31, 2026 April 30, 2025

Weighted average remaining lease term (in years) 4.1 4.6
Weighted average discount rate  14 %  14 %

Note 10. Income Taxes

The Company determined that it had a permanent establishment in Canada, as defined by article V(2)(c) of the Convention 
between Canada and the United States of America with Respect to Taxes on Income and on Capital (the “Treaty”), which 
would be subject to Canadian taxation as levied under the Income Tax Act. The Company filed Canadian T2 Corporation 
Income Tax Returns and related information returns under the Voluntary Disclosure Program with the Canada Revenue Agency 
("CRA") to cover the 2013 through 2023 tax years during which a permanent establishment was in place. 

At January 31, 2026 and April 30, 2025, the accompanying consolidated balance sheets include a reserve of approximately $0.5 
million for the estimate of the 2013 through 2023 tax year foreign income tax liability during which a permanent establishment 
was in place in Canada. The reserve is included in "Accrued expenses" in the consolidated balance sheets. This amount has not 
yet been remitted to the CRA.

Note 11. Commitments and Contingencies

Operating Leases

The Company leases space for its campus and corporate operations. (See Note 9. Leases)

The Company is under contractual obligation to replenish certain security deposits for leased properties as stated in the lease 
agreements. The replenishment of these security deposits has not occurred as of the date of this report.

Employment Agreements

From time to time, the Company enters into employment agreements with certain of its employees. These agreements typically 
include bonuses, some of which may or may not be performance-based in nature.

Legal Matters

From time to time, the Company may be involved in litigation relating to claims arising out of its operations in the normal 
course of business. As of the date of this Report, except as discussed below, we are not aware of any other pending or 
threatened lawsuits that could reasonably be expected to have a material effect on the results of our operations, and there are no 
proceedings in which any of our directors, officers or affiliates, or any registered or beneficial shareholder, is an adverse party 
or has a material interest adverse to our interest.

Regulatory Matters

On March 9, 2026, the DOE published a proposed rule (“NPRM”) on “Accountability in Higher Education and Access Through 
Demand-Driven Programs.” Comments are due April 8, 2026. The universities will be monitoring the outcome of the NPRM.

The January 30, 2026, “Reimagining and Improving Student Education” package is a NPRM implementing the One Big 
Beautiful Bill Act student loan changes; comments were due March 2, 2026. The universities will be monitoring the outcome. 

Distance education and Return of Title IV (R2T4) regulations were finalized on January 3, 2025, with a general effective date 
of July 1, 2026 (distance-education reporting to NSLDS is deferred to July 1, 2027). The DOE added the statutory definition of 
a “Distance Education Course” to include in-person, non-instructional course components such as orientation, testing, and 
academic support services. The regulations also amended section 668.22 of the HEA, which governs how institutions of higher 
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education treat Title IV funds after a student withdraws. The universities have reviewed the regulatory changes, and there is no 
material impact.

On November 17, 2025, the DOE published guidance in the form of an Electronic Announcement Entitled “FSA Normal 
Operations Resume as Federal Government Reopens” (General-25-43), stating that FSA had resumed normal operations, 
including customer service centers, and would begin publishing operational information.

On November 12, 2025, Federal agencies resumed normal operations, including the DOE.

On October 1, 2025, the DOE published guidance in the form of an Electronic Announcement Entitled “Government Lapse in 
Appropriations – Federal Student Aid Processing and Customer Service Guidance (General-25-42).” The DOE stated that 
during the Government Shutdown, federal offices, including regional cities, would be closed, but the majority of the Federal 
Student Aid (FSA) processors, contact centers, and websites remained operational. 

In July 2025, legislative changes were passed regarding the (a) Student Loan Program (effective July 2026), including the 
elimination of Grad PLUS loans, a cap on Parent PLUS loans at $65,000 per student (previously uncapped), a cap on graduate/
professional direct loans at $100,000 for graduate students and $200,000 for professional students, (b) Repayment Plan 
Simplification, including the consolidation of repayment plans for future borrowers and elimination of certain deferments such 
as the sunset of economic hardship and unemployment deferments, (c) Pell Grant Changes, including projections of a possible 
funding shortfall in FY25 that would apply to the 2025-26 school year and that students cannot receive both regular Pell and 
Workforce Pell simultaneously, (d) Accountability with Risk-Sharing Framework, including universities must make annual 
payments to the DOE based on a calculation of the non-repayment of balances of their student loan cohorts, and (e) Limitation 
of Authority, including limits of the DOE to propose or issue regulations related to federal student aid programs. 

In April 2025, the following six executive orders were signed in relation to higher education: Restoring Equality of Opportunity 
and Meritocracy, Preparing Americans for High-Paying Skilled Trade jobs of the Future, White House Initiative to Promote 
Excellence and Innovation at Historically Black Colleges and Universities (HBCU), Transparency Regarding Foreign Influence 
at American Universities, Advancing Artificial Intelligence Education for American Youth, and Reforming Accreditation to 
Strengthen Higher Education.  Also in April 2025, the Office of Federal Student Aid resumed collections on defaulted federal 
student loans.

In early March 2025, the DOE reportedly cut staff by approximately 50% and eliminated certain higher education 
administrative regions as part of the layoffs. A deregulatory environment and lack of staff resources could present risks such as 
delays in receipt of payments under the FSA loan programs, as well as delays in providing administrative guidance. As of the 
date of this report, the universities have not experienced a delay in the timing of financial aid receipts. 

AU and USU, are subject to extensive regulation by Federal and State governmental agencies and accrediting bodies. In 
particular, the HEA and the regulations promulgated thereunder by the DOE subject the subsidiaries to significant regulatory 
scrutiny on the basis of numerous standards that schools must satisfy to participate in the various types of federal student 
financial assistance programs authorized under Title IV of the HEA.

Several new Title IV-related regulations became effective July 1, 2024, with initial data or disclosure components required on 
July 1, 2024; August 1, 2024; October 1, 2024; and/or January 1, 2025. These include regulations on Financial Value 
Transparency and Gainful Employment (88 Fed. Reg. 70004) and Financial Responsibility, Certification Procedures for Title 
IV Participation, Standards of Administrative Capability, and State-defined Processes for Ability to Benefit (88 Fed. Reg. 
74568; the “2024 Rule”). While there have been litigation challenges to the rules, both AU and USU reviewed the new 
regulations and implemented plans for timely compliance.   

In compliance with the FR-A23, Financial Responsibility - Questions and Answers, FR-Q6 (May 17, 2024) related to the 2024 
Rule, AU and USU submitted their required financial disclosures and documentation regarding events pre-dating the 2024 Rule. 
These events were not considered reportable prior to July 1, 2024, but were considered reportable under the new 2024 Rule, and 
were reported on July 19, 2024, by the required deadline.
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The HEA requires accrediting agencies to review many aspects of an institution's operations in order to ensure that the 
education offered is of sufficiently high quality to achieve satisfactory outcomes and that the institution is complying with 
accrediting standards. Failure to demonstrate compliance with accrediting standards may result in the imposition of probation, 
the requirements to provide periodic reports, the loss of accreditation or other penalties if deficiencies are not remediated.

Several component parts of the telemarketing Consent Requirements related to the Federal Communications Commission’s 
Telephone Consumer Protection Act (TCPA) were amended, with sections effective May 16, 2024; October 15, 2024; and 
January 26, 2025. Additionally, updated Federal Trade Commission recordkeeping requirements related to telemarketing 
became effective in May 2024, with compliance required in October 2024. AU and USU reviewed the new regulations and 
implemented plans for timely compliance.

Because our subsidiaries operate in a highly regulated industry, each may be subject from time to time to audits, investigations, 
claims of noncompliance or lawsuits by governmental agencies or third parties, which allege statutory violations, regulatory 
infractions or common law causes of action.

Aspen University Regulatory Matters

Federal Financial Aid

AU is certified to participate under the Title IV and HEA Programs. AU applied for recertification on August 16, 2023, and 
received provisional certification. On August 12, 2025, AU received a letter from the Department regarding its renewal of its 
PPA. On September 25, 2025, AU selected to participate under the Zone Alternative for Title IV program eligibility. On 
September 26, 2025, AU received a new PPA with an effective period until June 30, 2031. AU is under HCM1 status.  

BSN Pre-licensure Nursing Program

AU is also subject to regulation by self-regulatory bodies such as accreditors and by state regulators in certain states including 
states where AU has a physical presence. AU’s first-time pass rates for its BSN pre-licensure students taking the NCLEX-RN® 
test in Arizona fell from 80% in 2020 to 58% in 2021, which is below the minimum 80% standard set by the Arizona State 
Board of Nursing (“AZ BON”). As a result of the decline in NCLEX pass rates and other issues, and in alignment with a 
recommendation from the AZ BON, the university voluntarily suspended BSN pre-licensure enrollments and the formation of 
new cohorts at its two Phoenix pre-licensure locations, effective February 2022.  

In March 2022, AU entered into a Consent Agreement ("Consent Agreement") with AZ BON. On September 20, 2022, AU and 
the AZ BON entered into a revised Consent Agreement under which AU agreed to voluntarily surrender its program approval 
for its pre-licensure nursing program in Phoenix, Arizona.   

Having entered into the revised Consent Agreement with the AZ BON, AU suspended new enrollments to its pre-licensure 
nursing program in Florida, Georgia, Tennessee, and Texas, and it agreed to complete instruction for currently enrolled Core 
nursing students.

The Arizona-based students completed their teach-out in January 2024. As a result, AU concluded its required monthly 
reporting to the AZ BON as of February 2024. The Tennessee Board of Nursing was noticed of the program closure on May 24, 
2024. Texas- and Florida-based students completed their teach-out in September 2024. On September 9, 2024, program closure 
notification was provided to the Texas Board of Nursing. On September 20, 2024, the AZ BON recognized the closure of all 
AU BSN Pre-licensure locations.

Arizona State Board for Private Postsecondary Education

On March 8, 2022, AU entered into a Stipulated Agreement with the Arizona State Board for Private Postsecondary Education 
(the "AZPPSE"), which required the AU to post a surety bond for $18.3 million in the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2022. The 
Stipulated Agreement required the cessation of enrollment in both the pre-professional nursing and core components of the 
BSN pre-licensure program in Arizona, the submission of student records monthly, the removal of Arizona start date 
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information from websites and catalogs, and monthly reporting to the Board staff. The collateral of $5.0 million for this surety 
bond was included in "Restricted cash" in the balance sheet at April 30, 2022.

AZPPSE held a series of meetings in 2022 and 2023 during which revised Stipulated Agreements were completed that 
incrementally lowered AU's surety bond requirement. As a result, cash collateral was returned to the Company reducing 
restricted cash. On September 13, 2024, the AZPPSE Finance Committee lowered AU's surety bond requirement to $0.7 
million. On October 3, 2024, $750,000 of cash collateral for the surety bond was returned to the Company. At its meeting on 
October 24, 2024, the AZPPSE lowered the bond requirement to $500,000. At April 30, 2025, the Company's restricted cash 
balance related to the AZPPSE surety bond requirement was $250,000. 

National Council of State Authorization Reciprocity Agreements

AU’s State Authorization Reciprocity Agreement ("SARA") annual approval through the Colorado SARA State Portal Entity, 
which is overseen by a National Council ("NC-SARA"). AU applied on January 18, 2022, and received its 2022 approval 
effective February 8, 2022. On February 23, 2022, AU received a Notification of Provisional SARA Status from the Colorado 
SARA State Portal Entity. On March 4, 2022, the DOE provided the final approval for AU’s move from Colorado to Arizona. 
On March 29, 2022, AU received a Notification of Loss of Eligibility for SARA through Colorado, which permitted continued 
SARA coverage for students enrolled for courses until September 6, 2022. 

AU has successfully secured full approval, exemption, or confirmed that authorization is not required in 47 states. In the 
remaining states where authorization has not been obtained, or will not be pursued due to cost considerations, AU has received 
limited approval permitting currently enrolled students to complete their degree programs. Collectively, students in these states 
account for more than 99% of the current student body.

USU received State Authorization Reciprocity Approval on August 25, 2025, through the Georgia SARA State Portal Entity, 
which is overseen by NC-SARA.

DOE Program Review

On January 6, 2023, AU received notice from the DOE, Office of the Multi-Regional and Foreign Schools Participation 
Division, that an off-site Program Review would begin on February 13, 2023. The review was designed to assess the 
university’s administration of the Title IV, HEA programs in which it participates, covering the 2021-2022 and 2022-2023 
award years. AU received notice on July 2, 2025, that the DOE issued the Expedited Determination Letter dated July 1, 2025, 
stating that the program review of the institution was closed.

Show Cause Directive by DEAC

On February 1, 2023, AGI received notification that AU had been issued a Show Cause Directive by DEAC requiring AU to 
prove why its current accreditation should not be withdrawn and to require AU to undergo a special visit by a team of DEAC 
evaluators. Show Cause is an enforcement action focused on specific areas of perceived non-compliance to which AU must 
respond through narrative, documentation, and other evidence within the specific remediation timeframe.

During the show cause remediation period, AU remained fully accredited. 

On July 19, 2024, AU received notification from DEAC that on June 21, 2024, the Commission voted to vacate the show cause 
directive. 

The Commission reviewed the additional reaccreditation documentation submitted by AU at its January 2025 meeting. On 
February 24, 2025, AU received notification from DEAC that the Commission renewed AUs accreditation for the full five 
years, through January 2029. They also approved the new Doctor of Public Health Program.

Heightened Cash Monitoring 

On February 8, 2023, AU received notification from the DOE that effective February 7, 2023 the DOE had placed AU on 
Heightened Cash Monitoring 2 (“HCM2”). HCM2 is a step that the DOE can take with institutions to provide additional 
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oversight for a number of financial or federal compliance issues. The letter from the DOE stated that the DOE acted in response 
to the Show Cause Directive from DEAC. 

By letter dated August 16, 2024, the DOE removed AU from HCM2 payment method and placed AU on HCM1. A school 
placed on HCM1 receives funds after a school makes disbursements to eligible students from institutional funds and submits 
disbursement records to the Common Origination and Disbursement System; it will then draw down financial aid funds to cover 
those disbursements in the same way as a school on the Advance Payment Method. 

United States University Regulatory Matters

On August 21, 2024, the California Board of Registered Nursing agreed to the transition of USU’s approved in-state MSN 
Family Nurse Practitioner program to an approved out-of-state MSN Family Nurse Practitioner program. The program moved 
to Texas, which the Texas Higher Education Coordinating Board had approved as of October 23, 2023. USU stopped enrolling 
in the Texas track in May 2025 due to authorization received for all programs by the State of Georgia.

On March 25, 2025, USU received a Certificate of Authorization issued for all programs for the Georgia location by the 
Georgia Non-Public Postsecondary Education Commission. The institution met the requirements set forth by the Nonpublic 
Postsecondary Educational Institution Act of 1990 of O.C.G.A. § 20-3-250. The university’s main/home campus and degree-
granting authority is now based in the state of Georgia. 

On May 20, 2025, all USU’s programs were registered as an out-of-state Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education (BPPE) 
approved institution in the State of California. The Letter of Registration from BPPE indicates that the institution has the 
qualifications for registration under the Act, pursuant to California Education Code (CEC) section 94801.5. (Out-of-state 
approval).

On March 27, 2023, USU received a request for information from its institutional accreditor, WSCUC, regarding information 
on the current financial and operational status of the university due to both AGI’s voluntary delisting from NASDAQ and AU's 
Show Cause Directive from DEAC. USU provided the required information timely on April 4, 2023. WSCUC subsequently 
requested quarterly updates for the remainder of 2023 and a final update in mid-2024. Updates were sent on June 30, 2023, 
September 29, 2023, and December 15, 2023. WSCUC received a final update on June 18, 2024.

On May 14, 2019, USU was granted temporary provisional certification to participate in the Title IV Programs due to its 
acquisition by AGI. The provisional certification expired on December 31, 2020. The institution submitted its recertification 
application in October 2020, and received full certification on May 6, 2022. A new PPA was issued with an effective period 
until December 31, 2025. In September 2025, USU submitted its request to renew the PPA. Provisional certification will 
continue until the receipt of a final certification from the DOE. Management does not know of any reason why its qualifications 
under Title IV and the HEA Program would not be renewed. On September 30, 2025, USU was placed on HCM1 status due to 
AU’s request to participate under the Zone Alternative option for Title IV program eligibility. 

National Council of State Authorization Reciprocity Agreements

USU received State Authorization Reciprocity approval on August 25, 2025, through the Georgia SARA State Portal Entity, 
which is overseen by NC-SARA.

Title IV Funding and Other Federal Funds - AU and USU

AU and USU derive a portion of their revenue from financial aid received by students under programs authorized by Title IV of 
the HEA, which are administered by the DOE. When students seek funding from the federal government, they receive loans and 
grants to fund their education under the following Title IV Programs: (1) the Federal Direct Loan program, or Direct Loan; (2) 
the Federal Pell Grant program, or Pell; (3) Federal Work Study and (4) Federal Supplemental Opportunity Grants. For the 
fiscal years ended April 30, 2025 and 2024, 18.00% and 19.20%, respectively, of AU’s and 25.22% and 23.22%, respectively, 
of USU's cash-basis revenue for eligible tuition and fees was derived from Federal Fund Programs, which includes Student 
Title IV Revenue and Other Federal Funds. 
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Return of Title IV Funds - AU and USU

An institution participating in Title IV Programs must correctly calculate the amount of unearned Title IV Program funds that 
have been disbursed to students who withdraw from their educational programs before completion and must return those 
unearned funds in a timely manner, no later than 45 days of the date the school determines that the student has withdrawn. 
Under the DOE regulations, failure to make timely returns of Title IV Program funds for 5% or more of students sampled on 
the institution's annual compliance audit in either of its two most recently completed fiscal years can result in the institution 
having to post a letter of credit in an amount equal to 25% of its required Title IV returns during its most recently completed 
fiscal year. If unearned funds are not properly calculated and returned in a timely manner, an institution is also subject to 
monetary liabilities or an action to impose a fine or to limit, suspend or terminate its participation in Title IV Programs.

Resulting from a compliance audit for Fiscal Year 2023, AU had not fully complied with all requirements for calculating and 
making timely returns of Title IV funds (R2T4) and was required to produce a letter of credit in the amount of $88,002 as a 
result of this finding.  On April 19, 2024, the letter of credit was provided to the DOE by AU and the $88,002 is included in 
"Restricted cash" in the consolidated balance sheets at both January 31, 2026 and April 30, 2025, respectively.

Approval to Confer Degrees - AU and USU

AU is a Delaware corporation and is authorized by the AZPPSE to operate as a degree-granting institution for all degrees. 

USU is a Delaware corporation and is authorized by the Georgia Non-Public Postsecondary Education Commission to operate 
as a degree-granting institution for all degrees.

Merger 

In September 2025, AGI, the parent company of AU and USU commenced the process to merge AU with USU (the "Merger"), 
with USU as the surviving entity. This Merger is a strategic move to enhance institutional long-term sustainability and brings 
together the unique strengths and rich legacies of both institutions. 

AU and USU are required to obtain regulatory approval for this Merger, including from the DOE, Institutional Accreditors, and 
home state Boards of Education. During the regulatory approval process over the following months, each university will 
continue to serve its students as a separate and autonomous university. Assuming regulatory approval for the Merger is 
obtained, AU students will automatically become USU students from that date forward.

Note 12. Subsequent Events

In preparing these financial statements, the Company evaluated subsequent events through March 16, 2026, the date the 
consolidated financial statements were available to be issued.

Effective March 16, 2026, Matt LaVay, previously Chief Financial Officer of Aspen Group, assumed the role of Chief 
Executive Officer and joined the Aspen Group Board of Directors. Michael Mathews, who served as Chief Executive Officer 
since 2012, transitioned to Executive Chairman of the Board. The leadership transition is part of the Company’s planned 
succession process and reflects the Board’s confidence in Mr. LaVay’s ability to lead Aspen through its next phase of growth 
and operational execution.

In his new role as CEO, Mr. LaVay will oversee Aspen Group’s day-to-day operations and execute the Company’s strategic 
initiatives. As Executive Chairman, Mr. Mathews will remain fully engaged with the Company on a full-time basis, working 
closely with Mr. LaVay and the leadership team to support strategy, growth initiatives, and long-term value creation.
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Item 4. Management's discussion and analysis or plan of operation.

You should read the following discussion in conjunction with our unaudited consolidated financial statements, which are 
included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report. This Quarterly Report contains forward-looking statements that reflect our plans, 
estimates, and beliefs. Our actual results could differ materially from those discussed in the forward-looking statements. See 
"Cautionary Note Regarding Forward Looking Statements" for more information.

Key Terms

In connection with the management of our businesses, we identify, measure and assess a variety of operating metrics. The 
principal metrics we use in managing our businesses are set forth below:

Operating Metrics

• Lifetime Value ("LTV") - is the weighted average total amount of tuition and fees paid by every new student that 
enrolls in the Company’s universities, after giving effect to attrition.

• Bookings - defined by multiplying LTV by new student enrollments for each operating unit.

• Average Revenue per Enrollment ("ARPU") - defined by dividing total Bookings by total enrollments for each 
operating unit.

Operating costs and expenses

• Cost of revenue - consists of instructional costs and services and marketing and promotional costs.

◦ Instructional costs and services - consist primarily of costs related to the administration and delivery of the 
Company's educational programs. This expense category includes compensation costs associated with online 
faculty, technology license costs and costs associated with other support groups that provide services directly 
to the students and are included in cost of revenue.

◦ Marketing and promotional costs - include costs associated with producing marketing materials and 
advertising, and outside sales costs. Such costs are generally affected by the cost of advertising media, the 
efficiency of the Company's marketing efforts, and expenditures on advertising initiatives for new and 
existing academic programs. We engage non-direct response advertising activities, which are expensed as 
incurred, or the first time the advertising takes place, depending on the type of advertising activity. These are 
included in cost of revenue.

• General and administrative expense - consists primarily of compensation expense (including stock-based 
compensation expense) and other employee-related costs for personnel engaged in executive and academic 
management, and expenses related to finance, legal, tax, information technology, human resources, recruiting, 
professional services, financial aid processing, non-capitalizable courseware and software, certain taxes, and facilities.

Non-GAAP financial measures:

• Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortization ("EBITDA") - is a non-GAAP financial 
measure. See "Non-GAAP Financial Measures" for a reconciliation of net income (loss) to EBITDA for Q3 Fiscal 
2026 and Q3 Fiscal 2025, and 9M Fiscal 2026 and 9M Fiscal 2025.

• Adjusted Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortization ("Adjusted EBITDA") - is a non-
GAAP financial measure. See "Non-GAAP Financial Measures" for the definition of Adjusted EBITDA and a 
reconciliation of net income (loss) to Adjusted EBITDA for Q3 Fiscal 2026 and Q3 Fiscal 2025 and 9M Fiscal 2026 
and 9M Fiscal 2025.

• Adjusted Gross Profit - is a non-GAPP financial measure.
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Company Overview

Aspen Group, Inc. ("AGI") is an education technology holding company. AGI has two subsidiaries, Aspen University Inc. 
("Aspen University" or "AU"), organized in 1987, and United States University, Inc. ("United States University" or "USU"). 

All references to the “Company”, “AGI”, “Aspen Group”, “we”, “our” and “us” refer to Aspen Group, Inc. and its subsidiaries, 
unless the context otherwise indicates.

AGI leverages its education technology infrastructure and expertise to allow its two universities, Aspen University and United 
States University, to deliver on the vision of making college affordable again. Because we believe higher education should be a 
catalyst to our students’ long-term economic success, we exert financial prudence by offering affordable tuition that is one of 
the greatest values in higher education. AGI’s primary focus relative to future growth is to target the high growth nursing 
profession.

Since 1993, AU has been institutionally accredited by the Distance Education Accrediting Commission (“DEAC”), an 
accrediting agency recognized by the United States Department of Education (the “DOE”), and AU is accredited through 
January 2029. 

Since 2009, USU has been institutionally accredited by WASC Senior College and University Commission (“WSCUC”), an 
accrediting agency recognized by the DOE, and USU is accredited through 2030.

Both universities are qualified to participate under the Higher Education Act of 1965, as amended ("HEA") and the Federal 
student financial assistance programs (Title IV, HEA programs). USU received full certification on May 6, 2022, and a new 
Program Participation Agreement was issued with an effective period until December 31, 2025. In September 2025, USU 
submitted its request to renew the PPA. Provisional certification will continue until the receipt of a final certification from the 
DOE. Management does not know of any reason why its qualifications under Title IV and the HEA Program would not be 
renewed. On September 26, 2025, AU received a new PPA with an effective period until June 30, 2031.

Aspen Group's common stock is traded under the ticker symbol "ASPU" on the OTCQB market.

In September 2025, AGI, the parent company of AU and USU commenced the process to merge AU with USU (the "Merger"), 
with USU as the surviving entity. This Merger is a strategic move to enhance institutional long-term sustainability and brings 
together the unique strengths and rich legacies of both institutions. 

AU and USU are required to obtain regulatory approval for this Merger, including from the DOE, Institutional Accreditors, and 
home state Boards of Education. During the regulatory approval process over the following months, each university will 
continue to serve its students as separate and autonomous universities. Assuming regulatory approval for the Merger is 
obtained, AU students will automatically become USU students from that date forward.

Effective March 16, 2026, Matt LaVay, previously Chief Financial Officer of Aspen Group, assumed the role of Chief 
Executive Officer and joined the Aspen Group Board of Directors. Michael Mathews, who served as Chief Executive Officer 
since 2012, transitioned to Executive Chairman of the Board. The leadership transition is part of the Company’s planned 
succession process and reflects the Board’s confidence in Mr. LaVay’s ability to lead Aspen through its next phase of growth 
and operational execution. In his new role as CEO, Mr. LaVay will oversee Aspen Group’s day-to-day operations and execute 
the Company’s strategic initiatives. As Executive Chairman, Mr. Mathews will remain fully engaged with the Company on a 
full-time basis, working closely with Mr. LaVay and the leadership team to support strategy, growth initiatives, and long-term 
value creation.

Effective September 12, 2025, the Chief Academic Officer ("CAO") resigned. As provided in her Employment Agreement, the 
former CAO is receiving severance over a twelve-month period and accelerated vesting of any remaining unvested restricted 
stock units.

AGI Student Population Overview

AGI’s active degree-seeking student body for the past five quarters, including AU and USU, is shown below: 
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Q3'25 Q4'25 Q1'26 Q2'26 Q3'26

AU  3,564  3,375  3,140  2,771  2,386 
USU  2,475  2,434  2,369  2,302  2,096 
Total  6,039  5,809  5,509  5,073  4,482 

AGI Nursing Student Population

AGI's nursing student body for the past five quarters is shown below:

Q3'25 Q4'25 Q1'26 Q2'26 Q3'26

AU  2,745  2,606  2,418  2,122  1,815 
USU  2,297  2,254  2,210  2,153  1,899 
Total  5,042  4,860  4,628  4,275  3,714 

AGI New Student Enrollments

On a Company-wide basis, new student enrollments decreased 16% year-over-year. New student enrollments at both AU and 
USU were negatively impacted by the on-going maintenance level of marketing spend. Additionally, AU enrollments were 
impacted by the discontinuation of new student enrollments associated with the pending merger with USU. Year-over-year 
enrollment at USU increased 4%, despite low marketing spend, due to strong organic lead flow. Sequentially, USU enrollment 
declined due to the third quarter being our seasonally slowest period. As a result of the restructurings and increased 
instructional efficiencies, we anticipate the resumption of more than nominal marketing spend at a level necessary to provide 
enrollments needed to grow the student body and allow for the generation of positive operating cash flow following the 
repayment of the 15% Debentures. Throughout this Report we refer to resuming additional marketing spend. In all instances, 
our ability to do so is subject to refinancing the 15% Debentures. 

New student enrollments for the past five quarters are shown below:

Q3'25 Q4'25 Q1'26 Q2'26 Q3'26

AU  290  249  335  270  203 
USU  196  258  338  378  204 
Total  486  507  673  648  407 

Bookings Analysis and ARPU

On a year-over-year basis, Q3 Fiscal 2026 Bookings decreased 9%, to $5.9 million from $6.5 million in the prior year. The 
Bookings decrease was the results of lower new student enrollments at AU driven primarily from the discontinuation of new 
student enrollments associated with the pending merger with USU.

Third Quarter Bookings and ARPU

Q3'25 
Enrollments Q3'25 Bookings

Q3'26 
Enrollments Q3'26 Bookings  

Percent Change 
Total Bookings 

and ARPU

AU  290 $ 2,555,625  203 $ 1,801,470  (30) %
USU  196  3,926,141  204  4,086,392  4 %
Total  486 $ 6,481,766  407 $ 5,887,862  (9) %
ARPU $ 13,337 $ 14,466  8 %

Accounts Receivable – Monthly Payment Plan 

The Company offers several payment options to its students including a monthly payment plan ("MPP"), installment plans and 
financial aid. Our current and long-term accounts receivable balances are predominantly the result of students taking advantage 
of our groundbreaking monthly payment plan, which we introduced in Fiscal Year 2014 at AU and subsequently in Fiscal Year 
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2018 at USU. On January 31, 2026, gross MPP accounts receivable was 95% of total gross accounts receivable. Of gross AU 
and USU accounts receivable, approximately 87% and 98%, respectively, relates to MPP balances.

The MPP is a private education loan in the form of a retail installment contract with a 0% fixed rate of interest (0% APR) and 
no down payment. Each month the student will make one payment of $325, $375, $399, $415 or $450 (depending on the 
program) until the program tuition is paid in full. The attractive aspect of being able to pay for a degree over a fixed period of 
time with 0% interest fueled the growth of the MPP plan which also resulted in growth of our short-term and long-term 
accounts receivable. The MPP is designed so students can build the cost of their degree into their monthly budget.

Long-Term Accounts Receivable

When a student signs up for the monthly payment plan, there is a contractual amount that the Company can expect to earn over 
the life of the student’s program. This full contractual amount cannot be recorded as accounts receivable upon enrollment. As a 
student takes a class, revenue and the associated accounts receivable are earned over that eight-week class. Some students 
accelerate their program, taking two classes every eight-week period, and that increases the student’s accounts receivable 
balance. If any portion of the accounts receivable balance will be paid in a period of greater than 12 months, that portion is 
classified as long-term accounts receivable.

As a result of the growing acceptance of our monthly payment plans, our long-term accounts receivable balance grew from  
$19.8 million at April 30, 2025 to $23.2 million at January 31, 2026. Generally, students in the USU MSN-FNP program make 
payments over a 76-month period, and as a result, a portion of USU's monthly payment plan becomes long-term accounts 
receivable.

Accounts receivable is considered short-term to the extent the remaining payments are 12 months or less. Payments due in 
greater than 12 months are considered long-term. Here is a graphic of both short-term and long-term receivables, as well as 
contractual value:

A B C

The portion of remaining payments owed 
for classes taken under a monthly 

payment plan due in 12 months or less

The portion of remaining payments owed 
for classes taken under a monthly 
payment plan due after 12 months

Expected future classes
to be taken over

balance of program.

Short-Term
Accounts Receivable

Long-term
Accounts Receivable

Not recorded in
financial statements

The Sum of A, B and C will equal the total cost of the program.

Results of Operations 

Set forth below is the discussion of the results of operations of the Company for the three months ended January 31, 2026 (“Q3 
Fiscal 2026”) compared to the three months ended January 31, 2025 (“Q3 Fiscal 2025"); and for the nine months ended 
January 31, 2026 (" 9M Fiscal 2026") compared to the nine months ended January 31, 2025 (" 9M Fiscal 2025").

Restructuring Plan 

Prior to Fiscal 2025, we initiated two restructuring plans.

In Q1 Fiscal 2025, we implemented a third restructuring plan that resulted in additional significant cash benefits for the 
Company starting in Q1 Fiscal 2025. The restructuring resulted in the elimination of approximately 12 positions within AU and 
AGI. The resulting additional on-going quarterly compensation-related savings are approximately $0.3 million effective late Q1 
Fiscal 2025.

In Q2 Fiscal 2025, we implemented a fourth restructuring plan that resulted in additional cash benefits for the Company starting 
in Q3 Fiscal 2025, which reduced annual operating expenses by over $1.5 million starting in Q4 Fiscal 2025. The restructuring 
resulted in the elimination of approximately 27 positions within AU, USU and AGI. 

On September 15, 2025, we implemented a fifth restructuring plan, that resulted in additional cash benefits for the Company 
starting in late Q2 Fiscal 2026. The restructuring resulted in the elimination of approximately 75 positions within AU and AGI. 
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The resulting additional on-going quarterly compensation-related savings are approximately $1.5 million beginning in late Q2 
Fiscal 2026.

AU owes approximately $14 million in leases, net of sublease income, primarily from its former campus locations. We are in 
the process of refinancing our debt, which will permit us to manage the lease liabilities and provide working capital for growth.

Our restructuring efforts were designed to achieve break-even to positive annual operating cash flows, which will permit the 
resumption of marketing spend at a level that we expect will renew growth in our post-licensure nursing student body. 

Further details are included in the following discussion of operating results. 

Other Matters 

On March 23, 2023, AU and the Arizona State Board of Nursing signed an Amendment to the September 2022 Consent 
Agreement (the "Consent Agreement") that permits the teach-out of the pre-licensure program to continue with heightened 
oversight and reporting. The signed Consent Agreement means that the Arizona-based students were permitted to be taught out 
through January 2024 (completed), Nashville-based students through May 2024 (completed), and Texas- and Florida-based 
students through September 2024 (completed).

In Q2 Fiscal 2025, the Company assessed whether an alternate future use exists for its remaining right-of-use assets relating to 
the pre-licensure campus lease in Tampa. As a result, the Company recorded impairments of right-of-use assets and tenant 
leasehold improvements of $1.8 million in Q2 Fiscal 2025. The Company continues to assess each quarter whether an alternate 
future use exists for its remaining right-of-use assets relating to the unimpaired pre-licensure campus leases.

At the end of Q2 Fiscal 2024, the Company resumed limited marketing spend. We expect to increase marketing spend to a level 
that will renew growth in our post-licensure nursing student body in Fiscal 2027.
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Revenue

The following table presents the consolidated statement of operations as a percentage of revenue (differences due to rounding):

Three Months Ended January 31, Nine Months Ended January 31,
2026 2025 2026 2025

Revenue  100 %  100 %  100 %  100 %

Operating expenses:
   Cost of revenue (exclusive of depreciation and amortization 

shown separately below)
         Instructional costs and services  20 %  26 %  22 %  26 %
         Marketing and promotional costs  — %  2 %  — %  1 %
Total cost of revenue (exclusive of depreciation and amortization 

shown separately below)  20 %  28 %  22 %  27 %
   General and administrative  53 %  59 %  58 %  62 %
   Impairments of right-of-use assets and tenant leasehold 
improvements  — %  — %  — %  5 %
   Provision for credit losses  4 %  4 %  4 %  4 %
   Depreciation and amortization  6 %  7 %  6 %  7 %
Total operating expenses  83 %  97 %  90 %  106 %

   Operating income (loss)  17 %  3 %  10 %  (6) %

Other income (expense):
   Interest expense  (3) %  (3) %  (3) %  (3) %
   Change in fair value of put warrant liability  — %  (9) %  — %  3 %
   Other income, net  — %  — %  — %  — %
Total other expense, net  (3) %  (12) %  (3) %  — %

Income (loss) before income taxes  14 %  (9) %  8 %  (6) %

Income tax expense  — %  — %  — %  — %

Net income (loss)  14 %  (9) %  8 %  (6) %

Table of Contents

36



The following table presents our revenue, both per-subsidiary and total:

Three Months Ended January 31, Nine Months Ended January 31,
2026 $ Change % Change 2025 2026 $ Change % Change 2025

AU $ 3,610,097 $ (820,392) (19)% $ 4,430,489 $ 11,834,468 $ (2,161,618) (15)% $ 13,996,086 
USU  6,780,000  266,521 4%  6,513,479  21,215,340  1,478,842 7%  19,736,498 
Revenue $ 10,390,097 $ (553,871) (5)% $ 10,943,968 $ 33,049,808 $ (682,776) (2)% $ 33,732,584 

Q3 Fiscal 2026 compared to Q3 Fiscal 2025

AU and USU combined revenue decreased 5% in Q3 Fiscal 2026 compared to Q3 Fiscal 2025. 

The AU revenue decline year-over-year reflects lower post-licensure enrollments from the effect of decreased marketing spend 
and the discontinuation of new student enrollments associated with the pending merger with USU. As a result of the decrease 
enrollments, the student body decreased from 3,564 at the end of Q3 Fiscal 2025 to 2,386 at the end of Q3 Fiscal 2026.

USU revenue increased 4% year-over-year despite the maintenance level of marketing spend due to continued organic lead 
flow, strong demand from existing students returning from inactive status and higher revenue per student driven by more 
students entering their second year of the MSN-FNP program, which includes clinical rotations, and annual tuition increases, 
the most recent of which was effective in Q2 Fiscal 2026.

Overall, revenue decreased $0.6 million in Q3 Fiscal 2026 as compared to Q3 Fiscal 2025. As previously discussed, the 
increase in revenue at USU was offset by a decline in revenue at AU due to a decline in the AU student body. This decline was 
expected given the effect of the reduction of marketing spend initiated in the second half of Fiscal 2023 associated with the 
teach out of the AU pre-licensure program and discontinuation of new student enrollments associated with the pending merger 
of AU with USU. We believe the resumption of additional marketing spend of $0.5 million per quarter following the repayment 
of the 15% Debentures in Fiscal 2027, and the continued effect of annual pricing increases, which started in Fiscal 2024, will 
result in sustained revenue growth by the second half of Fiscal 2027.

During Q3 Fiscal 2026 and Q3 Fiscal 2025, AU and USU offered opportunities for graduates/alumni still making payments 
under the MPP, and all other payment types including financial aid, to make a one-time payment of between 25% and 100% of 
their outstanding accounts receivable balance. The graduates/alumni would then receive a 25% reduction of the amount paid. 
Approximately $0.7 million and $0.8 million was collected under the program in each of Q3 Fiscal 2026 and Q3 Fiscal 2025, 
respectively. $0.3 million and $0.2 million of accounts receivable was written off under the program and recorded as a 
reduction of revenue in the Q3 Fiscal 2026 and Q3 Fiscal 2025 Consolidated Statements of Operations, respectively. 

During Q3 Fiscal 2026 and Q3 Fiscal 2025, excluding the impact of the 25% discount program opportunity, consolidated 
revenue would have been $10.7 million and $11.2 million, respectively.

 9M Fiscal 2026 compared to 9M Fiscal 2025

AU and USU combined revenue decreased 2% in 9M Fiscal 2026 compared to 9M Fiscal 2025. 

The AU revenue decline of year-over-year reflects lower post-licensure enrollments from the effect of decreased marketing 
spend and the discontinuation of new student enrollments associated with the pending merger with USU. As a result of the 
decreased enrollments, the student body decreased from 3,564 at the end of 9M Fiscal 2025 to 2,386 at the end of 9M Fiscal 
2026.

USU revenue increased 7% year-over-year due to a minimal decline in the student body year-over-year due to continued 
organic lead flow, increased demand from existing students returning from inactive status and higher revenue per student driven 
by more students entering their second year of the MSN-FNP program, which includes clinical rotations, and tuition increases.

Overall, revenue decreased $0.7 million in 9M Fiscal 2026 as compared to 9M Fiscal 2025. As previously discussed, the 
increase in revenue at USU was offset by a decline in revenue at AU due to a decline in the AU student body. This decline was 
expected given the effect of the reduction of marketing spend initiated in the second half of Fiscal 2023 associated with the 
teach out of the AU pre-licensure program and discontinuation of new student enrollments associated with the pending merger 
of AU with USU. We believe the resumption of additional marketing spend of $0.5 million per quarter following the repayment 
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of the 15% Debentures in Fiscal 2027, and the continued effect of annual pricing increases, which started in Fiscal 2024, will 
result in sustained revenue growth by the second half of Fiscal 2027.

During 9M Fiscal 2026 and 9M Fiscal 2025, AU and USU offered opportunities for graduates/alumni still making payments 
under the MPP, and all other payment types including financial aid, to make a one-time payment of between 25% and 100% of 
their outstanding accounts receivable balance. The graduates/alumni would then receive a 25% reduction of the amount paid. 
Approximately $2.3 million and $3.2 million was collected under the program in each of 9M Fiscal 2026 and 9M Fiscal 2025, 
respectively. $0.8 million and $0.9 million of accounts receivable was written off under the program and recorded as a 
reduction of revenue in the 9M Fiscal 2026 and 9M Fiscal 2025 Consolidated Statement of Operations, respectively. 

During 9M Fiscal 2026 and 9M Fiscal 2025, excluding the impact of the 25% discount program opportunity, consolidated 
revenue would have been $33.9 million and $34.6 million, respectively.

Cost of revenue (exclusive of depreciation and amortization shown separately below)

Three Months Ended January 31, Nine Months Ended January 31,
2026 $ Change % Change 2025 2026 $ Change % Change 2025

Instructional costs and 
services $ 2,040,309 $ (819,205) (29)% $ 2,859,514 $ 7,109,669 $ (1,741,919) (20)% $ 8,851,588 
Marketing and 
promotional  48,384  (124,240) (72)%  172,624  143,693  (269,977) (65)%  413,670 
Cost of Revenue 
(exclusive of 
depreciation and 
amortization shown 
separately below) $ 2,088,693 $ (943,445) (31)% $ 3,032,138 $ 7,253,362 $ (2,011,896) (22)% $ 9,265,258 

Instructional Costs and Services

Q3 Fiscal 2026 compared to Q3 Fiscal 2025

Consolidated instructional costs and services for Q3 Fiscal 2026 were 20% of revenue, which decreased from 26% of revenue 
for Q3 Fiscal 2025, as described below.

AU instructional costs and services were 19% and 25% of AU revenue for Q3 Fiscal 2026 and Q3 Fiscal 2025, respectively. As 
a percentage of revenue, instructional costs and services decreased due to increased efficiencies in the usage of faculty.

USU instructional costs and services were 20% and 27% of USU revenue for Q3 Fiscal 2026 and Q3 Fiscal 2025, respectively. 
As a percentage of revenue, instructional costs and services decreased due to a focus on maintaining efficient use of faculty and 
other instructional costs during a period of increasing revenue. 

 9M Fiscal 2026 compared to 9M Fiscal 2025

Consolidated instructional costs and services for 9M Fiscal 2026 were 22% of revenue, which decreased from 26% of revenue 
for 9M Fiscal 2025, as described below.

AU instructional costs and services were 22% and 27% of AU revenue for 9M Fiscal 2026 and 9M Fiscal 2025, respectively. 
As a percentage of revenue, instructional costs and services decreased due primarily to the teach out of the AU pre-licensure 
program and increased efficiencies in the usage of faculty.

USU instructional costs and services were 21% and 25% of USU revenue for 9M Fiscal 2026 and 9M Fiscal 2025, respectively. 
As a percentage of revenue, instructional costs and services decreased due to a focus on maintaining efficient use of faculty and 
other instructional costs during a period of increasing revenue. 
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Marketing and Promotional

Q3 Fiscal 2026 compared to Q3 Fiscal 2025

Consolidated marketing and promotional costs in Q3 Fiscal 2026 were less than $0.1 million or less than 1% of revenue 
compared to $0.2 million or 2% of revenue in Q3 Fiscal 2025. In the second half of Fiscal 2023, the Company decreased 
advertising spend across all programs to maintenance levels. Advertising spend is anticipated to increase to a quarterly target 
spend rate of $0.5 million in Fiscal 2027. A break-down of marketing expense by unit is as follows:

AU marketing and promotional costs represented 1% and 2% of AU revenue for Q3 Fiscal 2026 and Q3 Fiscal 2025, 
respectively. 

USU marketing and promotional costs represented less than 1% and 1% of USU revenue for Q3 Fiscal 2026 and Q3 Fiscal 
2025, respectively.

There are no marketing and promotional costs at AGI.

 9M Fiscal 2026 compared to 9M Fiscal 2025

Consolidated marketing and promotional costs in 9M Fiscal 2026 were $0.1 million or less than 1% of revenue compared to 
$0.4 million or 1% of revenue in 9M Fiscal 2025. In the second half of Fiscal 2023, the Company decreased advertising spend 
across all programs to maintenance levels. Advertising spend is anticipated to increase to a quarterly target spend rate of $0.5 
million in Fiscal 2027. A break-down of marketing expense by unit is as follows:

AU marketing and promotional costs represented 1% and 2% of AU revenue for 9M Fiscal 2026 and 9M Fiscal 2025, 
respectively. 

USU marketing and promotional costs represented less than 1% and 1% of USU revenue for 9M Fiscal 2026 and 9M Fiscal 
2025, respectively.

There are no marketing and promotional costs at AGI.

Costs and Expenses

General and administrative

Three Months Ended January 31, Nine Months Ended January 31,
2026 $ Change % Change 2025 2026 $ Change % Change 2025

General and 
administrative $ 5,502,802 $ (910,222) (14)% $ 6,413,024 $ 19,072,685 $ (1,902,195) (9)% $ 20,974,880 

Q3 Fiscal 2026 compared to Q3 Fiscal 2025

Consolidated general and administrative expense for Q3 Fiscal 2026 was $5.5 million or 53% of revenue compared to $6.4 
million or 59% of revenue for Q3 Fiscal 2025, a decrease of $0.9 million or 14%. The decrease in general and administrative 
expense is primarily due to the impact of the fourth restructuring plan effective in Q3 Fiscal 2025 and impact of the fifth 
restructuring plan effective in Q2 Fiscal 2026. See Restructuring discussion above. A break-down of general and administrative 
expense by unit is as follows:

AU general and administrative expense decreased $0.8 million year-over-year and was 39% and 49% of AU revenue for Q3 
Fiscal 2026 and Q3 Fiscal 2025, respectively. The decrease was primarily due to restructurings and other cost controls 
implemented by management and lower rent expense from subleased campus space. The decrease in general and administrative 
expense was partially offset by higher professional fees. Professional fees increased due to accounts receivable collection fees 
from a new outsourced service provider, which began in Q3 Fiscal 2025, and an increase in legal and regulatory costs related to 
the merger.

USU general and administrative expense remained flat year-over-year and was 35% and 36% of USU revenue for Q3 Fiscal 
2026 and Q3 Fiscal 2025, respectively. A decrease due to the restructurings and other cost controls implemented by 
management was partially offset by an increase in accounts receivable collection fees from a new outsourced service provider, 
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which began in Q3 Fiscal 2025, an increase in legal and regulatory costs related to the merger and higher rent expense due to 
the sublease of campus space from AU in Austin, Texas and Atlanta, Georgia.  

AGI general and administrative expense was $1.7 million and $1.9 million in Q3 Fiscal 2026 and Q3 Fiscal 2025, respectively. 
The decrease was primarily due to lower employee-related compensation due to restructurings and other cost controls 
implemented by management, partially offset by higher professional fees of $0.2 million. The current period includes a one-
time reversal of compensation accruals of approximately $0.4 million.

 9M Fiscal 2026 compared to 9M Fiscal 2025

Consolidated general and administrative expense for 9M Fiscal 2026 was $19.1 million or 58% of revenue compared to $21.0 
million or 62% of revenue for 9M Fiscal 2025, a decrease of $1.9 million or 9%. The decrease in general and administrative 
expense is primarily due to the impact of the fourth restructuring plan effective in Q3 Fiscal 2025 and impact of the fifth 
restructuring plan in Q2 Fiscal 2026. See Restructuring discussion above. A break-down of general and administrative expense 
by unit is as follows:

AU general and administrative expense decreased $1.4 million year-over-year and was 50% and 52% of AU revenue for 9M 
Fiscal 2026 and 9M Fiscal 2025, respectively.  The decrease was primarily due to restructurings and other cost controls 
implemented by management and lower facilities cots, partially offset by higher professional fees. Facilities costs decreased due 
to increased sublease income for properties sublet to USU in Austin, Texas and Atlanta, Georgia. Professional fees increased 
due to accounts receivable collection fees from a new outsourced service provider, which began in Q3 Fiscal 2025, and an 
increase in legal and regulatory costs related to the merger.

USU general and administrative expense increased by $0.7 million year-over-year and was 36% and 35% of USU revenue for 
9M Fiscal 2026 and 9M Fiscal 2025, respectively. The increase is due primarily to accounts receivable collection fees from a 
new outsourced service provider, which began in Q3 Fiscal 2025, an increase in legal and regulatory costs related to the merger, 
and higher rent expense due to the sublease of campus space from AU in Austin, Texas and Atlanta, Georgia. The general and 
administrative expense increase was partially offset by the restructurings and other cost controls implemented by management. 

AGI general and administrative expense was $5.5 million and $6.7 million in 9M Fiscal 2026 and 9M Fiscal 2025, respectively. 
The decrease was primarily due to lower employee-related compensation and other cost controls implemented by management. 
The current period includes a one-time reversal of compensation accruals of approximately $0.4 million.

Impairments of right-of-use assets and tenant leasehold improvements

Three Months Ended January 31, Nine Months Ended January 31,
2026 $ Change % Change 2025 2026 $ Change % Change 2025

Impairments of 
right-of-use 
assets and 
tenant 
leasehold 
improvements $ — $ — —% $ — $ — $ (1,848,209) (100)% $ 1,848,209 

During the second quarter of Fiscal 2025, the Company recorded:

• a right-of-use assets impairment of $1.3 million, which includes the partial impairment of the pre-licensure campus 
lease in Florida. The impairment is the result of the fact that AU is no longer able to utilize space for BSN Prelicensure 
operations due to the completion of the teach-out; and

• a tenant leasehold improvement impairment of $0.6 million, which includes the write-off assets associated with the 
Florida leased property no longer able to be utilized in pre-licensure operations.

The Company will continue its assessment whether an alternate future use exists for its remaining right-of-use assets relating
to the campus leases and record the related impairments of right-of-use assets and tenant leasehold improvements.

Table of Contents

40



Provision for credit losses

Three Months Ended January 31, Nine Months Ended January 31,
2026 $ Change % Change 2025 2026 $ Change % Change 2025

Provision for credit losses $ 450,000 $ — —% $ 450,000 $1,350,000 $ — —% $1,350,000

Based on our review of student accounts associated with current period revenue and previously existing student accounts 
receivable and historical write-off trends, the Company evaluated its reserve methodology and adjusted reserves for AU and 
USU accordingly. 

Depreciation and amortization

Three Months Ended January 31, Nine Months Ended January 31,
2026 $ Change % Change 2025 2026 $ Change % Change 2025

Depreciation and 
amortization $ 618,076 $ (117,834) (16)% $ 735,910 $1,929,028 $ (421,781) (18)% $2,350,809

The decrease in depreciation and amortization is primarily due to the impairment of tenant leasehold improvements at AU, 
which were impaired during 1H Fiscal 2025 since AU is no longer able to utilize space for BSN Pre-licensure operations due to 
the completion of the teach-out and fully depreciated assets, partially offset by an increase in amortization related to internally 
developed capitalized software placed into service to support the Company's instructional services.

Interest expense

Three Months Ended January 31, Nine Months Ended January 31,
2026 $ Change % Change 2025 2026 $ Change % Change 2025

Interest expense $ 276,364 $ (77,265) (22)% $ 353,629 $ 882,285 $ (161,004) (15)% $ 1,043,289 

Interest expense relates to the 15% Debentures. The decrease in interest expense for the periods presented is due to the quarterly 
principal payments of $0.5 million.

Change in fair value of put warrant liability

Three Months Ended January 31, Nine Months Ended January 31,
2026 $ Change % Change 2025 2026 $ Change % Change 2025

Change in 
fair value of 
put warrant 
liability $ — $ 935,363 NM $ (935,363) $ — $ (970,769) NM $ 970,769 

___________________
NM – Not meaningful

Beginning with the Second Amendment to the 15% Debentures, the Company recorded the fair value of associated put warrants 
as a liability. 

At January 31, 2026, the total number of such warrants issued under the 15% Debentures was 5,846,018, and the estimated fair 
value of these put warrants, which approximates the cash redemption value, was $1.4 million.

Other income, net
Three Months Ended January 31, Nine Months Ended January 31,

2026 $ Change % Change 2025 2026 $ Change % Change 2025

Other income, net $ 987 $ 627 174% $ 360 $1,167 $ (15,953) (93)% $17,120
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Income tax expense 

Three Months Ended January 31, Nine Months Ended January 31,
2026 $ Change % Change 2025 2026 $ Change % Change 2025

Income tax expense  15,519 $ 11,768 314%  3,751 $65,442 $ 15,674 31% $49,768

Income tax expense in the periods presented primarily relates to the net estimated quarterly domestic tax payments/refunds.

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

This discussion and analysis includes both financial measures in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles 
"GAAP"), as well as non-GAAP financial measures. Generally, a non-GAAP financial measure is a numerical measure of a 
company’s performance, financial position or cash flows that either excludes or includes amounts that are not normally 
included or excluded in the most directly comparable measure calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP. Non-GAAP 
financial measures should be viewed as supplemental to and should not be considered as alternatives to net income (loss), 
operating income (loss), and cash flow from operating activities, liquidity or any other financial measures. They may not be 
indicative of the historical operating results of AGI nor are they intended to be predictive of potential future results. Investors 
should not consider non-GAAP financial measures in isolation or as substitutes for performance measures calculated in 
accordance with GAAP.

Our management uses and relies on EBITDA, EBITDA Margin, Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA Margin and Adjusted 
Gross Profit, which are non-GAAP financial measures. We believe that management, analysts and shareholders benefit from 
referring to the following non-GAAP financial measures to evaluate and assess our core operating results from period-to-period 
after removing the impact of items that affect comparability. Our management recognizes that the non-GAAP financial 
measures have inherent limitations because of the excluded items described below.

We have included a reconciliation of our non-GAAP financial measures to the most comparable financial measures calculated 
in accordance with GAAP. We believe that providing the non-GAAP financial measures, together with the reconciliation to 
GAAP, helps investors make comparisons between AGI and other companies. In making any comparisons to other companies, 
investors need to be aware that companies use different non-GAAP measures to evaluate their financial performance. Investors 
should pay close attention to the specific definition being used and to the reconciliation between such measure and the 
corresponding GAAP measure provided by each company.

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA

AGI defines Adjusted EBITDA as EBITDA excluding: (1) provision for credit losses; (2) stock-based compensation; (3) 
severance, if applicable; (4) lease modifications, if applicable; (5) impairments of right-of-use assets and tenant leasehold 
improvements, if applicable; (6) change in fair value of put warrant liability, if applicable; and (7) other non-recurring charges 
(income). The following table presents a reconciliation of net income (loss) to EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA and of net 
income (loss) margin to EBITDA Margin and Adjusted EBITDA Margin.

EBITDA Margin is defined as EBITDA divided by revenue. Adjusted EBITDA Margin is defined as Adjusted EBITDA 
divided by revenue. We believe these margins are useful for management, analysts and investors as this measure allows for a 
more meaningful comparison between our performance and that of our competitors. Adjusted EBITDA margin has certain 
limitations in that it does not take into account the impact to our consolidated statement of operations of certain expenses.
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Three Months Ended January 31, Nine Months Ended January 31,
2026 2025 2026 2025

Net income (loss) $ 1,434,676 $ (979,487) $ 2,493,219 $ (2,161,740) 
Interest expense, net  276,364  353,629  882,285  1,043,289 
Tax expense, net  15,519  3,751  65,442  49,768 
Depreciation and amortization  618,076  735,910  1,929,028  2,350,809 
EBITDA  2,344,635  113,803  5,369,974  1,282,126 
Provision for credit losses  450,000  450,000  1,350,000  1,350,000 
Stock-based compensation  8,097  107,012  70,763  415,348 
Severance  90,629  35,421  323,288  121,650 
Lease modifications  —  —  —  (523,298) 
Impairments of right-of-use assets and tenant leasehold 
improvements  —  —  —  1,848,209 
Change in fair value of put warrant liability  —  935,363  —  (970,769) 
Non-recurring charges - Other  72,253  18,000  196,856  136,000 
Adjusted EBITDA $ 2,965,614 $ 1,659,599 $ 7,310,881 $ 3,659,266 

Net income (loss) Margin 14% (9)% 8% (6)%
EBITDA Margin 23% 1% 16% 4%
Adjusted EBITDA Margin 29% 15% 22% 11%

The increase in Adjusted EBITDA was due to increased revenue at USU driven by higher revenue per student, the reduction in 
instructional costs and services related to the increased efficiencies in the usage of faculty at AU and USU and a decrease in 
general and administrative costs attributed to the five restructurings and planned cost control, partially offset by lower revenue 
at AU due to decreased AU online enrollments related to a maintenance marketing spend level and the discontinuation of new 
student enrollments associated with the pending merger with USU. Q3 Fiscal 2026 Adjusted EBITDA includes a one-time 
reversal of compensation accruals of $0.4 million. Non-recurring charges - Other relates to professional fees.

The following tables present a reconciliation of Net income (loss) to EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA and of Net income (loss) 
margin to EBITDA Margin and Adjusted EBITDA margin by subsidiary:

Three Months Ended January 31, 2026
Consolidated AGI Corporate AU USU

Net income (loss) $ 1,434,676 $ (2,096,379) $ 884,626 $ 2,646,429 
Interest expense, net  276,364  276,364  —  — 
Tax expense, net  15,519  2,500  12,032  987 
Depreciation and amortization  618,076  68,968  388,918  160,190 
EBITDA  2,344,635  (1,748,547)  1,285,576  2,807,606 
Provision for credit losses  450,000  —  225,000  225,000 
Stock-based compensation  8,097  8,097  —  — 
Severance  90,629  84,979  5,650  — 
Non-recurring charges - Other  72,253  26,324  24,465  21,464 
Adjusted EBITDA $ 2,965,614 $ (1,629,147) $ 1,540,691 $ 3,054,070 

Net income (loss) Margin 14% NM 25% 39%
EBITDA Margin 23% NM 36% 41%
Adjusted EBITDA Margin 29% NM 43% 45%

___________________
NM – Not meaningful
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Three Months Ended January 31, 2025
Consolidated AGI Corporate AU USU

Net income (loss) $ (979,487) $ (3,285,923) $ 314,813 $ 1,991,623 
Interest expense, net  353,629  353,629  —  — 
Tax expense, net  3,751  (10,250)  13,301  700 
Depreciation and amortization  735,910  71,875  513,675  150,360 
EBITDA  113,803  (2,870,669)  841,789  2,142,683 
Provision for credit losses  450,000  —  225,000  225,000 
Stock-based compensation  107,012  104,283  1,607  1,122 
Severance  35,421  2,090  18,155  15,176 
Change in fair value of put warrant liability  935,363  935,363  —  — 
Non-recurring charges - Other  18,000  —  18,000  — 
Adjusted EBITDA $ 1,659,599 $ (1,828,933) $ 1,104,551 $ 2,383,981 

Net income (loss) Margin (9)% NM 7% 31%
EBITDA Margin 1% NM 19% 33%
Adjusted EBITDA Margin 15% NM 25% 37%

Nine Months Ended January 31, 2026
Consolidated AGI Corporate AU USU

Net income (loss) $ 2,493,219 $ (6,632,807) $ 1,314,445 $ 7,811,581 
Interest expense, net  882,285  882,285  —  — 
Tax expense, net  65,442  14,372  46,208  4,862 
Depreciation and amortization  1,929,028  204,878  1,252,072  472,078 
EBITDA  5,369,974  (5,531,272)  2,612,725  8,288,521 
Provision for credit losses  1,350,000  —  675,000  675,000 
Stock-based compensation  70,763  69,500  —  1,263 
Severance  323,288  136,474  180,164  6,650 
Non-recurring income - Other  196,856  26,324  94,266  76,266 
Adjusted EBITDA $ 7,310,881 $ (5,298,974) $ 3,562,155 $ 9,047,700 

Net income Margin 8% NM 11% 37%
EBITDA Margin 16% NM 22% 39%
Adjusted EBITDA Margin 22% NM 30% 43%
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Nine Months Ended January 31, 2025

Consolidated AGI Corporate AU USU

Net income (loss) $ (2,161,740) $ (7,025,874) $ (1,626,353) $ 6,490,487 
Interest expense, net  1,043,289  1,043,289  —  — 
Tax expense, net  49,768  5,321  39,201  5,246 
Depreciation and amortization  2,350,809  223,263  1,693,944  433,602 
EBITDA  1,282,126  (5,754,001)  106,792  6,929,335 
Provision for credit losses  1,350,000  —  675,000  675,000 
Stock-based compensation  415,348  400,856  10,426  4,066 
Severance  121,650  13,572  78,602  29,476 
Lease modifications  (523,298)  —  (523,298)  — 
Impairments of right-of-use assets and tenant leasehold 
improvements  1,848,209  —  1,848,209  — 
Change in fair value of put warrant liability  (970,769)  (970,769)  —  — 
Non-recurring charges - Other  136,000  —  136,000  — 
Adjusted EBITDA $ 3,659,266 $ (6,310,342) $ 2,331,731 $ 7,637,877 

Net income (loss) Margin (6)% NM (12)% 33%
EBITDA Margin 4% NM 1% 35%
Adjusted EBITDA Margin 11% NM 17% 39%

Adjusted Gross Profit

GAAP Gross Profit is revenue less cost of revenue less amortization expense. The Company defines Adjusted Gross Profit as 
GAAP Gross Profit adjusted to exclude amortization expense. The following table presents a reconciliation of GAAP Gross 
Profit to Adjusted Gross Profit:

Three Months Ended January 31, Nine Months Ended January 31,
2026 2025 2026 2025

Revenue $ 10,390,097 $ 10,943,968 $33,049,808 $33,732,584
Cost of Revenue  2,088,693  3,032,138 7,253,362 9,265,258
Adjusted Gross Profit  8,301,404  7,911,830 25,796,446 24,467,326
Less amortization expense included in cost of revenue:
Intangible asset amortization  30,545  32,874 91,288 96,839
Call center software/website amortization  329,154  407,619 1,048,190 1,263,442
Total amortization expense included in cost of revenue  359,699  440,493 1,139,478 1,360,281
GAAP Gross Profit $ 7,941,705 $ 7,471,337 $24,656,968 $23,107,045

GAAP Gross Profit as a percentage of revenue  76 %  68 %  75 %  69 %
Adjusted Gross Profit as a percentage of revenue  80 %  72 %  78 %  73 %

GAAP gross profit improved primarily due to higher revenue at USU due to increased revenue per student related to tuition 
increases and more students entering their second year of the MSN-FNP program combined with lower cost of revenue 
associated with the year-over-year decrease of instructional costs from increased efficiencies in the usage of faculty at both AU 
and USU. 

Table of Contents

45



Liquidity and Capital Resources

Cash flow information 

A summary of the Company's cash flows is as follows:
Nine Months Ended January 31,

2026 2025

Net cash provided by (used in)
   Operating activities $ 1,896,044 $ 702,601 
   Investing activities  (520,123)  (844,190) 
   Financing activities  (1,500,000)  (1,321,066) 
   Net decrease in cash $ (124,079) $ (1,462,655) 

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities

Net cash provided by operating activities was $1.9 million in 9M Fiscal 2026 compared to 0.7 million in 9M Fiscal 2025. Our 
net income for 9M Fiscal 2026 adjusted for non-cash activities was $5.0 million. This was offset by approximately $3.1 million 
of cash used in operations relating to decreased working capital, which is attributed to increases in short-term and long-term 
monthly payment plan accounts receivable and a decrease in advances on tuition and deferred tuition, partially offset by the 
increase in accounts payable and accrued expenses. Further discussion follows. 

The decrease in cash from changes in working capital primarily consists of the following: 1) the increase in accounts receivable 
due to strong enrollments and revenue per student in USU's MSN-FNP program, and 2) the decrease in advances on tuition and 
deferred tuition associated with the timing of student class starts, offset by 3) the net increase in accounts payable and accrued 
expenses due to cash management. 

The decrease in non-cash adjustments from $4.7 million in 9M Fiscal 2025 to $2.5 million 9M Fiscal 2026 relates to prior 
period impairments of right-of-use assets and tenant leasehold improvements, lower depreciation and amortization associate 
with the impairment of tenant leasehold improvements at AU during 9M Fiscal 2025 and fully depreciated assets, a decrease in 
stock-based compensation expense, and a higher non-cash lease benefit in the current period; partially offset by a prior period 
change in fair value of put warrants issued in connection with the second amendment of the Debentures.

There may be working capital volatility from quarter to quarter due to the timing of financial aid payments, the timing and size 
of student course starts that impact advances on tuition and deferred tuition and the timing of increased marketing spend, which 
could result in increased accounts receivable balances.  

Net Cash Used in Investing Activities

Net cash used in investing activities in 9M Fiscal 2026 decreased from 9M Fiscal 2025 by 38% and was primarily related to 
lower capitalized software expenditures.

Net Cash Used in Financing Activities

Net cash used in financing activities increased from 9M Fiscal 2025 to 9M Fiscal 2026 due to the start of required quarterly 
15% Debenture principal payments of $0.5 million in connection with the Sixth Amendment, which was effective Q3 Fiscal 
2025. 

Liquidity 

The Company's cash balance is kept liquid and concentrated in a large financial institution.
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Financing Arrangements

15% Senior Secured Debentures

On May 12, 2023, Aspen Group, Inc. completed a private offering of approximately $12.4 million aggregate principal amount 
of the 15% Senior Secured Debentures (the "15% Debentures"). The Debentures mature on May 12, 2026 unless earlier 
redeemed. 

The investors also received warrants to purchase 2.2 million shares of common stock, representing 6% of the outstanding 
common stock at closing, at an exercise price of $0.01 per share. These warrants have a three-year term and contain anti-
dilution protection.

The Company has the option to prepay the Debentures any time after May 12, 2024 at 105%; but has not had the available cash 
to do so. The Debentures accrue interest at a rate of 15% per annum, payable monthly, subject to increase to 20% upon the 
occurrence of an event of default. The 15% Debentures contain a restricted cash covenant (subsequently amended as discussed 
in the Second and Third Amendments below), maintain at least $20.0 million of accounts receivable at all times, and maintain 
enumerated quarterly revenue and quarterly Adjusted EBITDA amounts, which is defined as EBITDA excluding: (1) stock-
based compensation; and (2) non-recurring charges (subsequently amended as discussed in the Third Amendment below).

We have entered into a series of Amendments to the 15% Debentures. 

As part of a October 31, 2023 Amendment (the "Second Amendment") to the 15% Debentures, which is discussed in Item 3. 
Interim financial statements. - Note 7. Stockholders' Equity, the Company also issued warrants to purchase Common Stock at 
an exercise price of $0.01 based on the outstanding principal balances of the Debentures, which are the same term as the 
warrants issued in May 2023 with the 15% Debenture Agreement (collectively, the “New Warrants”).

This Amendment also provides that upon the first to occur of the (i) the 15% Debenture Maturity Date, (ii) after the occurrence 
and during the continuance of an event of default, or (iii) the repayment in full of the 15% Debentures, the Company shall, upon 
the written request, repurchase the warrants issued in May 2023 and the New Warrants for a purchase price of $100,000 in cash 
per one percentage point of ownership of the Company’s issued and outstanding common stock on a fully diluted basis as of the 
date of the Second Amendment (subject to adjustment for stock splits, stock dividends, stock combinations, reverse stock splits, 
recapitalizations and similar transactions) (collectively the "put warrants"). At January 31, 2026, the fair value of these put 
warrants was $1.4 million, which is included in "Put Warrants liability" in the accompanying consolidated balance sheet.

On April 16, 2024, the Company entered into the Third Amendment with the holders of its outstanding 15% Debentures to 
among other things include a voluntary $0.50 conversion feature to common stock of AGI.

On October 31, 2024, the Company entered into another Amendment with the holders of its outstanding 15% Debentures.  The 
Amendment provides that effective Q3 Fiscal 2025, required monthly loan principal payments will be converted to quarterly 
payments of $500,000. The first quarterly principal payment was made on January 31, 2025, with subsequent payments due 
each 90 days thereafter.  As part of this amendment, the Company issued additional warrants to purchase common stock equal 
to 5% of outstanding shares of common stock as of October 31, 2024. These warrants have no cash repayment put option in 
accordance with ASC 480.
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Common Stock Dividends 

Dividends issued were as follows:

Issuance Date Number of Common Stock Issued Fair Value of Dividend (1)

Activity during fiscal year 2025:
May 1, 2024 (accrued at April 30, 2024)  230,138 $ 59,836 
August 1, 2024  705,758 $ 141,152 
November 1, 2024  705,758 $ 7,058 
February 1, 2025  705,758 $ 119,979 

Total  2,347,412 $ 328,025 

Activity during the nine months ended January 31, 2026:
May 1, 2025 (2)  682,744 $ 102,412 
August 1, 2025  705,758 $ 42,345 
November 1, 2025  705,758 $ 63,519 

Total 2,094,260 $ 208,276 

Activity subsequent to January 31, 2026:
February 1, 2026 (3)  705,758 $ 105,864 

________________________
(1) Based on the quoted marketed price on the dividend settlement date.
(2)  Accrued at April 30, 2025 and (3) Accrued at January 31, 2026. Since the Company does not have retained earnings, the fair value of the dividend is recorded 
as both a debit and credit to additional-paid-in capital resulting in no net effect in stockholders equity.

Sufficiency of Working Capital

AU and USU are certified to participate under the Title IV and HEA Programs. USU received a Program Participation 
Agreement ("PPA") with an effective period until December 31, 2025. In September 2025, USU submitted its request to renew 
the PPA. Provisional certification will continue until the receipt of a final certification from the DOE. Management does not 
know of any reason why its qualifications under Title IV and the HEA Program would not be renewed. On September 26, 2025, 
AU received a new PPA with an effective period until June 30, 2031.

Both USU and AU are under Heightened Cash Monitoring 1 status due to AU’s request to participate under the Zone 
Alternative option for Title IV program eligibility. A school placed on HCM1 receives funds after a school makes 
disbursements to eligible students from institutional funds and submits disbursement records to the Common Origination and 
Disbursement System; it will then draw down financial aid funds to cover those disbursements in the same way as a school on 
the Advance Payment Method.  On January 31, 2026, $0.2 million of HCM1 payments, at AU only, were due from the DOE. 
See Item 3. Interim financial statements. - Note 11. Commitments and Contingencies for additional information.

As of March 13, 2026, the Company had $0.7 million of unrestricted cash on hand. We believe cost reductions associated with 
the five restructuring plans and other corporate cost reductions ensure that the Company will have sufficient cash to meet its 
working capital needs for the next 12 months. Additionally, the Company has initiated the process to refinance its 15% 
Debentures, which it expects to complete by the maturity date.

Capital and other expenditures

The Company anticipates that it will need to make capital and other expenditures in connection with on-going operations. 

Cautionary Note Regarding Forward Looking Statements.

This report contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, 
including statements regarding the impact from and cost savings resulting from the fifth restructuring, our future increased 
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marketing spend and the success of our future marketing efforts including growth in our post-licensure nursing student body, 
our future liquidity including our ability to refinance our 15% Debentures due in May 2026, and the impact of our bookings.

All statements other than statements of historical facts contained in this report, including statements regarding our future 
financial position, liquidity, business strategy and plans and objectives of management for future operations, are forward-
looking statements. The words “believe,” “may,” “estimate,” “continue,” “anticipate,” “intend,” “should,” “plan,” “could,” 
“target,” “potential,” “is likely,” “will,” “expect” and similar expressions, as they relate to us, are intended to identify forward-
looking statements. We have based these forward-looking statements largely on our current expectations and projections about 
future events and financial trends that we believe may affect our financial condition, results of operations, business strategy and 
financial needs.

The results anticipated by any or all of these forward-looking statements might not occur. Important factors, uncertainties and 
risks that may cause actual results to differ materially from these forward-looking statements include, without limitation, the 
accuracy of our estimates relating to our fifth restructuring plan, the effectiveness of our increased marketing, our ability to 
refinance our 15% Debentures, our ability to sublease our remaining leases other than our executive offices and necessary space 
used by AU and USU, the continued high demand for nurses for our new programs and in general, student attrition, national 
and local economic factors including the continued demand of nursing students for the new programs, student attrition, national 
and local economic factors including the impact of international conflicts including inflation and any resulting slowdown in the 
economy caused by the war in the Middle East and tariffs on the economy and affordability in general, competition from 
nursing schools in local markets, the competitive impact from the trend of major non-profit universities using online education 
and consolidation among our competitors, the impact, if any from any future U.S. government shutdowns, and the condition of 
the capital markets and the impact of our refinancing our convertible debentures. Any forward-looking statement made by us 
herein speaks only as of the date on which it is made. Factors or events that could cause our actual results to differ may emerge 
from time to time, and it is not possible for us to predict all of them. We undertake no obligation to publicly update or revise 
any forward-looking statements, whether as the result of new information, future events or otherwise. 

Item 5. Legal proceedings.

None.

Item 6. Defaults upon senior securities.

None.

Item 7. Other information.

None.

Item 8. Exhibits.

Our articles of incorporation and bylaws were filed as Exhibit H and Exhibit I, respectively, to our Annual Report for the year 
ended April 30, 2023. Information regarding purchases of equity securities by the issuer and affiliated purchasers appears in 
Item 19 of our Annual Report for the year ended April 30, 2024.

Our Third Amendment to the Bylaws for Aspen Group, Inc. were filed as Supplemental Information to the Quarterly Report for 
the nine months ended January 31, 2025.
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Item 9. Certifications.

I, Matt LaVay, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly disclosure statement of Aspen Group, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to 
state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements 
were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by 
reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of 
operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

Date: March 16, 2026

              /s/ Matt LaVay
Chief Executive Officer

I, Rozanna Shulman, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly disclosure statement of Aspen Group, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to 
state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements 
were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by 
reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of 
operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

Date: March 16, 2026

              /s/ Rozanna Shulman
Chief Accounting Officer
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